%,

T

oo ' L e
- _ASSEMBL
3
L) s ' :
o
P’ P

%&.‘ DAt T @mr dil"Cl'let iI'IC.

\Eroeit 1 Largeat Manular it of of Ultralight Arcrats

Copyvight 1983, Elpper Adrcrait

QUALITY ASSURANGE AGCEPTED
oate S79-33 2

|




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PG.
ABOUT THIS MANUAL.....evennns ennd
INTRODUCTION. « v e eeeneenenaennnnes I
NICO SLEEVE GAUGE PROCEDURE.....III
AN BOLT GAUGE.....coeereaccennans v
RUDDER ASSEMBLY.......c..... renn1=2
ELEVATOR. . v vvrrvnnnvnnnnnnnns ceers3
STABILIZER ASSY...ueunuueennnn.. 4-5
TAIL SKIO ASSY..uvevvnrennnonnns 6-7
TAIL GROUP ASSY.....ccevnenn. veees8
EXHAUST HEADER ASSY.......... ceenn9
ENGINE MOUNT ASSY..... erreea 10-11
FUEL PUMP MOUNTING........... ean12
CARBURETOR ASSY.....0v.uens.. ... 13
NYLON BUSHING NOTE......ceevss... 14
TRIKE SUB-ASSEMBLIES.....<.ev.... 14
TRIKE ARRANGEMENT................15
MAIN WHEEL ASSY.vveevvevrnnns ve. 16
NOSE WHEEL ASSY.....ceeevevnnnen. 17
LANDING GEAR ASSY...ervevuunnnnn. 18
AXLE BRAKE ARM ASSY.............. 19
NOSE WHEEL MOUNTING....... e i 0020
RUDDER PEDAL TEMPLATE..,..... rene2l
PEDAL ASSY...vrearsssoleinnnnnes 22
TRI-BAR ASSY, . iuunnssennatene. 23-25
ROOT TUBE WIRE ASSY..i\iuvaeneean 26
ROOT TUBE ASSY...ouesnesensn 27-28
COMPRESSION STRUT ASSY.....evves. 29
SPAR ASSY . o v tevennieineasanns 30-31
SAIL ASSY. . weuinseeninaennnsnnnes 32

PG.
STRUT ASSY...ivieeivncsonncannns 33-37
RIB INVERTING............ canunns 38-39
WIRE ASSY.....ocoaannnene ceona..80-42
SPOILER ASSY....coceveonsoncnnne 43-46
KING POST ASSY........... seeeena .o 47
LANDING GEAR ATTACHMENT............ 48
ENGINE RE-INSTALLATION............. 48
FUEL TANK ASSY.....vicuvecccncieann 49
HEAT CUTTING VELCRO OOOR........... 50
TAIL TO PLANE ATTACHMENT....... e} |
IGNITION WIRING/FUEL SYSTEM........ 52
NOSE GEAR ATTACHMENT............... 52
TELEFLEX TUBE & BRACKET ASSY....... 53
SEAT MOUNT ASSY-CONTROLS........... 54
TORQUE TUBE ASSY..........\euuiuuats 85
MOUNTING SEATS................ ..56-57
THROTTLE CABLE ASSY........... . /58-61
TELEFLEX CABLE ROUTING............. 62
SPOILER LINE ROUTING.......... voed B3
BRAKE SYSTEM COMPLETION....... .
REDUCTION ASSY. .. vuuvesnnsnns vees.85
DRIVESHAFT/BEARING ASSY....... ..66-67
BEARING LUBRICATION..... pesrerenaes 68
MUFFLER ASSY....vvveveienancnnseenn 69
TRIM TAB KIT ADOITION.............. 70
TAIL BOOM “"PINNING".......cvvvvrn.. 71
WING WASHOUT. . .cvvvneneneinnnnnnnn 72
ENGINE BREAK-IN PROCEDURE.......... 73
WING/STABILIZER INCIDENCE.......... 74
TRIM TAB. oo 75




IMPORTANT!

A1l Eipper aircraft are in a state of constant testing and
modification. These on-going efforts are carried out to
further improve already proven designs, engineering, testing
and manufacturing operations. 0o not assume, therefore, that
2 particular model of an aircraft you build today will be
identical to the one you built yesterday. The possibility
exists that it WILL NOT be the same.

Stated briefly, pay attention not only to the aircraft's

assembly instructions, but also to the supplemental instruct-
ions supplied with each plane ON AN INOIVIDUAL BASIS.

ABOUT THIS MANUAL

THIS MXIT ASSEMBLY MANUAL PROVIDES BASIC ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR BOTH THE
MXIi AND THE INTERCEPTOR VERSIONS.

If you are assembling an MXII AIRCRAFT, follow these instructions as written.

If you are construction the INTERCEPTOR, READ THE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED WITH
THE INTERCEPTOR KIT (packaged separately) FIRST. IT WILL BE UP TO YOU TO DE-
TERMINE (via the interceptor instructions) WHAT PART OR PARTS OF THIS MANUAL
ARE SUPERSEDED BY THE INTERCEPTOR INSTRUCTIONS.



Il
INTRODUCTION

Assembly of your Quicksilver can easily be accomplished in approximately 40 hours.
A1l of the difficult fabrication details have gﬂgn prefinishzg at the fzctory. in-
cluding drilling, anodizing, cable swaging, sewing of wing and tail surfaces, etc.
Work carefully and follow instructions closely. If you have any construction prob-
lems or questions, please feel free to call your dealer or the factory for help.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES
BASIC TOOLS NEEDED FOR_ASSEMBLY

1). Two each: (ENGLISH) 3/8", 7/16", 8). Scissors, razor knife
1/2", 5/8", 11/16" & (METRIC) 9.5mm, 9). Allen wrenches: 1/8" & 7/32"
10mm, 1lmm, 12.7mm, 16mm, & 17.S5mm (METRIC) 6mm 7 3.2mm
wrenches ) 10}. Sailmaker's hot knife or blade
2). Torgque wrench {optional) edge soldering iron
3). Fine flat and 1/2 round or rat-tail 11). Lubricant (3 in 1071 or equiv.)
o gt e
. 13). Duct t iv.
5). E}fgtrE;Egalé} gngnifaz. 3/16", 1/4°, 14;. ng riigg ;:1$2:1v
" . » 4.8mm, 6.4mm, . P ; -
AL 15) dﬂ}ll:ps & straight slot screw
6). Hammer 16). Safety wire or “tie wire"

7). Tape measure, marking pencil

WING NUTS when called out should be backed up with washers-(as regq.) so that they
are as tight as possible while still allowing the safety ring to pass thru the hole
in the bolt. WING NUTS MUST ALWAYS BE SECURED WITH A SAFETY RING. If you do not
have to "totally" break down your aircraft on a regular basis, wing nuts may be re-
placed by locknuts using washers as required.

Bolts that pass thru tubes with no solid internal support should be tightened until
the tube shows just a “"slight" distortion, then back off nut slightly. Be parti-
cularly careful when installing coarse thread grade 5 or 8 bolts.

Loctite all grade 5 or 8 bolts upon final assembly.

CASTLE 'NUTS are used where bolt and nut assembly is subject to “rotation." Tighten
castie nut accordingly, line up slot{s} in nut with hole in bolt and secure with
safety ring (except where cotter key is spaecified). 00 NOT REPLACE CASTLE NUTS
WITH LOCKNUTS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY ALLOWED IN ASSEMBLY MANUAL. CASTLE NUTS MUST BE
SECURED WITH SAFETY RING (cotter key) OR THEY WILL VIBRATE LOQSE AND OFF.

After installing bolts, check that grip length is correct. Using washers as shown,

at least one bolt thread should extend out of nut. One or more washers may be

added to prevent bolt from bottoming out before producing a snug fit. As a gen-

eral rule, a washer under the nut will prevent bolt from turning and digging aluminum.

IMPORTANT! Before assembly check all swaged Nicos with Nico Sleeve Gauge provided.
Procedure is diagrammed on tool. 3See page III.

Un-twist wires before final attachment. A twisted wire will also be more prone to
jamming or twisting a wire thimble during field assembly of your plane.

Check engine owner's manual for proper torque values of engine bolts.

Enjoy building your new Eipper Aircraft. <Zippar aircraft inc

\Dlorit s Larges Maraifactures of Linrasight Alrcraft




I
NICO SLEEVE GAUGE PROCEDURE

The Nico Sleeve Gauge (20447) is a measuring device which determines the
size accuracy of sleeves swaging various dimension cables to thimbles,
cable bushings, tangs, etc.

The gauge has precision machined notches for measuring swaged nico sleeves
having 1/8" (3.2 mm), 1/16" (1.6 mm), and 3/32" (2.4 wm) sizes. It should

be used when making a cable inventory upon receipt of your aircraft assembly
kit.

TO USE..

(::)Insert the swaged portions of the sleeve into the appropriate notch on
the sleeve gauge.

(::)Inability to insert the swaged part of the sleeve indicates improper swage.
REPLACE THRQUGH YQUR DEALER.

In addition, check the positioning of the cables swaged within the sleeve.

Cables are properly swaged when they lie directly side-by-side and the
sleeve opening has a symmetrical shape. -

INSERT NICOQ INTO
APPROPRIATE SLOT.




RUDDER ASSEMBLY

NOTE:

1).

2).

3).

Rudder Frame #40%Ntr

o= =2

"

LOCTITE ALL COARSE THREAD BOLTS
ON FINAL INSTALLATION.

Bend out over ’
car tire 1/2" %
to make sail “w
taut. !

ST1ide Rudder Cover onto Rudder Frame
as shown at right. The cloth will
have to be bunched up somewhat to
slip onto the frame.

STip Rudder Leading £dge Tube {nto
L.E. pocket on Rudder Cover. Holes
in the tube are at bottom of rudder.

Install Rudder Balance Strut (45008 as
Attach to L.E. first. G631

shown.

HEAT CUT POCKET
GAP-TO BALANCE
STRUT {4eaeed

PUSH DOWN' TILL

SAIL. TAUT 3820/
FORWARD Mark and drill 290
] l‘" dia. \-"

SIDE VIEW




’ 4}“03‘ g . .....- D

RUDDER ASSEMBLY CON'T.

. 4). Install 7/8" Alum. Tube Connector in Rudder Compression Strut,
s1ip into the pocket and then to L.E. and "pop" aft part of
tube into place.
§). Fasten ends of L.E. as shown.
6;. Install Eyebolts into Rudder L.E. as shown.
7). Trim excess Rudder Frame both ends. Allow 1/4"/6mm to
extend beyond Balance Strut and Rudder L.E.

1" Tube Cannector #20450 Heat cut hale o8 N0

Trim ear to

. prevent folding
Rudder L.E. and to ease
£40251

j_.._
E'-\‘?

%

“®

installation.

P

L.E. POCKET

4@*1 ® K ‘]
! ?N3-13; \
1" ALUMINUM TUBE 10030 hf\ -
CONNECTOR( 20446 ) --imﬁ7 $?}- o l o 2 La
\J 00' /d’., /2,6
. 1 ,f,, O'GA P ]
Heat cut holes for o ¢ 4@9 cbo
eyebolt in L.E. . e %
3 et ) % Y %
5 174" OIA. AN43b-14a EYEBOLTS $ s % ~
Rudder Frame (10350). UPPER EYEBOLT A % 2,
threads into blindnut on % e, Y
L.E. USE TWO WASHERS UNDER %, o, 2
t HEAD. LOWER EYEBOLT: Use TwWO S o,
K" x1-3/4" Grade 5 #10400 washers under head, none under nut.

8). Install Rudder Control Arm as shown below.

Rudder Control Arm #70290
Rudder L.E.———a

#40251 X (Rudder cover not shown)
th‘_

Trim off excess tube B
ends and install ?7/8" S0-—— AN3-13a #10030

Tube Caps #20400. “M

File Insert End of jg:;”//,
Cap as necessary. ) NOTE: This hole is factory drilled.

After inserting farward bolt,
line up aft arm hole with center
1ine of tube, mark and drill
3/le* dia,




@ ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY. y o o Genter

DRAWING "A". S1ip ELEVATOR covers over
ELEVATOR FRAMES (Pockets on bottom).
Install TUBE CONNECTOR hardware(4 places)
then slide ELEVATOR L.E. into sail. .
(ELEVATOR ARM hole on right & POP rivets aft.)

Install GRADE 5's and FORKS as shown, TOP VIEW
Do DRAWINGS "8" and "C" as shown.

@ Stabilizer T.E. (NEXT PAGE)
/ ) 3/16"x 3/8" Clevis
174"x 1.3/4 Pin{10440)
GRADE 5
{10400) Safety 1/4“x 1 1/2" Fork Heat cut holes as
Ring (10390) 3 places was done in RUQDER

Elevator L.E. assembly.
(70130) , (20310)
7/8 TUBE CAP "—? { \\ny
{20400) @
1" Tube $
connector 7/8" Tube Connector —.\
(20450) (20440) 4 places TRIM EAR
LS~ Threaded Alumn. b SHoun
. insert({20380) (2°pL.)
‘ ™®——_Elevator Frame
AN3-13a {70110)
(10030) g
b
E Elevator compression Strut
BOTTOM VIEW (& (70090) 2 places. "POP" in place.
© MEASURE AND DRILL 3/16" D1A. (4.8mm) 11—3/4"—1-—-!

fn L.E. as shown at right. Mount
Control Arm and "swing” so that rear
hole lines up with center of Elevator
Frame. Hold secure and drill/deburr.

3

LEFT SIDE ELEVATOR

S ——
IBEREEE

/

- AN3-13a (10030) BOTH ENDS
; , TOP VIEW
Elevator L.E. 1

Elevator Frame

Line up aft hole of arm
with center of Elevator
Frame.

IMPORTANT! DO NOT USE FACTORY
DRILLED HOLE AT 10.5" FROM
CENTERLINE L.E.

up
HEAT CUT HOLES IN SAIL
FOR CONTROL ARM.

—— Arm(70070)
FORWARD

SIDE VIEW




@ sTABILIZER ASSY.

DRAWING"A". Take stabilizer frame halves
and bend "SLIGHTLY" over car tire 1/2"
(12.7 mm) to help make sail taut.

Lay the frame halves on floor flat and
insert fnto STABILIZER SLEEVE.
Measure, mark and drill 3/16"(4.8 mm)
holes for both halves as shown.
Install 3/18" Rivets {20225). S1ip sail
onto frame(SEAM of sail on same side
as rivets.) DRAWINGS "B"-"D" assemble
as shown.

@Slightly bend frame out 1/2" (12.7 mm)

over car tire to help make sail taut. J["3/16" POP RIVETS

4 PLACES.

(BOTH SIDES)

i e
. —J =—1"{25.4 mm)
r4—®——4"(101.6 mm)
«+—5TABRILIZER FRAME MEASURE, MARK
{40265) 2 EACH ANC ORILL,

Install tube connector at both STASILIZER ERAME
® ends. /Stide STABILIZER T.E. /
into sail{Nut plate in center

faces forward). Use Targe screw -
driver to leverage STABILIZER

T.E. onto tube connector as - —15-
shown below. ‘/'gm_fr
AN3-13a{10030) E M 1" ALUMN. TUBE CONNECTOR
- / (20446) BOTH ENDS.
/ ﬁ /—STABILIZER T.€.(40271)

3

LEVERAGE — e————— AN43B-15a EYEBOLT(10370)
up SLIDE ONTO TUBE 3 PLACES.
CONNECTOR.

IMPORTANT! CENTER EYEBOLT REQUIRES
. TWO WASHERS UNDER HEAD.
1/4"x 1 3/4" GRADE 5
(10400) BOTH ENDS.




STABILIZER ASSEMBLY CON'T.

. (C) Heat Cut Both FORWARD and AFT mounting

holes on STABILIZER then rest it on the

TAIL MOUNT with seam facing down.
Install hardware for both aft holes

as shaown.
£3 .
UPPER TAIL WIRE(20501)—"

SHACKLE(20320)
AND ASSEMBLY

AN4-34a(10290)

2. 20° TANG{20350)

STABILIZER T.E.(40271)

_ SEAM FACES DOWN
1"x 1/4" NYLON WASHER(20346) —<= 1"x  1/4" SADDLE{20280)

Aft hole in TAIL
SIDE VEW | MOUNT angles down
& "'3 as shown

e e,
n

FORWARD

AN TAIL MOUNT(40170)

Assemble hardware as shown and STQP at second saddle.

- See procedure below to help insert bolt into TAIL MOQUNT.
When bolt is through TAIL MOUNT add tang, washer and
nut then repeat procedure for other forward hole.

@Hith head of bolt against

AN4-34a(10290)
WASHER REQUIRED

Stabilizer, PULL UP onr bolt
STABILIZER FRAME and insert into first hole
(40265) on Tail Mount. '
1"x 1/4" NYLON
WASHER (20346)
1"x 1/4"
SADDLES(20280)
2 places. ? o
& @ Now rest bholt S
J 1 head on =
TAIL MOUNT wooden bench. —
(40170) o
\-_..-"""";-_ - ) =
90° TANG(20365) ‘- Then Sc?ward
» to inset bolt.




TAIL SKID ASSY.

3/16"x 3/8" Clevis Pin
(10440) 2 needed._,

1) 1/4" Locknut{10510)
2) 1/4" Washers (10560}
3} Rudder hinge fork{10390)
4} AN3-26{10241)

5) 1/4" Washers{10560)

6) 1"x 1/8" Saddles(20270)
7) 174" Wingnut{10520)

8) Safety Ring(20310)
Repeat steps 1-8 for lower
half of tail skid assembly.
Attach Rudder to Tail Skid
with Clevis Pins as shown.

Wrap DUCT TAPE
around 3 times to
prevent ELEVATOR
contact.

TAIL MOUNT —/(:0170)

5 RUDDER BRACE
(40181 )/

TUBE CAP NOTE:

UBE CAP (20400) AS NECESSARY
AND INSERT. SECURE WITH 1/8" PQP RIVET
DRILLING HOLE 90~ TO HINGE FORK HOLE.

Tube Caps SEE NOTE

RUDDER ———»

-¢— TAIL SKID
(41150)

DETAIL"A"
SEE NEXT PAGE




TAIL SKID ASSEMBLY

1 x 1/8" SADDLE(20270)
2 needed.
7/8" SADDLE{20265)
2 needed
(WHITE)
TAIL BRACE
2 places
(41440)
J- AN4-36(10293)
JHNMMHHHHHIF-‘:IIIID}—---{;II—wII'r-

L T )

AN4-40(10298) ) @ ] I

1. x 178" SADDLE(20270)
4 needed.

1 WASHER EACH.SIDE

LOWER TAIL BOOM
2 places (41224}

e——— TAIL SKID ﬁ

REAR VIEW

1 WASHER ONL\'—\
LIQCR:

WINGNUT{10520)

SAFETY RING
(20310)

MAIN AXLE
. n
TAIl. BOOM g
BENDS AS 5
SHOWN

TOP VIEW

BOTH TAIL BRACE
AND BOOM BEND
AS SHOWN ~l




TAIL GROUP ASSY. 8
AFTER COMPLETION OF TAIL
GROUP SUB-ASSY., SET IT
ASIDE. YOU CAN REMOVE THE ——
LOWER TAIL BOOMS TO SAVE [#vwwon] & |
SPACE.
Tail Boom

7/8" TUBE CAPS BDTH ENDS (20400}
SECURE WITH 1/8" POP RIVET DRILLING
HOLE 902 T0 BOLT HOLE.

-——— AN4-16a(10140)

(40225)

1"x 1/8" Saddle{20270)
1-75 Channel({20080)

{ AN4-16a{10140)

ADD 2 WASHERS INSIDE CHANNEL TO.TAKE UP EXCESS CLEARANCE (7/8 TUBE, 1" CHANNEL).

Channel '‘and PROP ARC WARNING label

/ face outward Q

i
_ SEE DETAIL BELOW
.-.- Tai1 Boom({40225)

Rudder Brace(40181) —

{ 1/4" Washer{10560)
1/4" Locknut(10510)

Tail Brace(41440)

an
& A\ £

STABILIZER—/'

b

Tail Skid (41150) —y

\__ i
A

o

P

FRONT VIEW : a0 ¢—— AN4-14a (10100)
LEFT SIDE .,\_ 8oth sides.
. 1" TUBE CAP (20410)
90° TAN
0" TANG SECURE AS DESCRIBED
<——RUDDER BRACE  ABOVE.

=




DRIVE SHAFva

(60058)

T

EXHAUST HEADER ASSY.

SHAFT AS SHOWN BELOW. engine casing as shown for FUEL LINE

STAND_OFF which will be installed
ﬂgfg égigéthﬁfungégﬁ §:3F£6ES on the ENGINE RE-INSTALLATION page.

INTO ENGINE COUPLER.

INSTALL EXHAUST HEADER AND DRIVE @ Measure and drill 3/16"(5 mm) hole in

NOTE: YOU ARE GOING TQO SUB-ASSEMBLE THE ENGINE/MOUNTS
ON THE ROOT TUBE, ALIGN THE SHAFT, AND THEN REMOVE
ENTIRE UNIT FOR REASSEMBLY LATER.

REMOVE SHIPPING
STUDS FROM' ENGINE

AN5-20a

(10323)

TORQUE TO 240 in/1bs.
(27.1 N-m)

Coupler(601951)
Factory installed

8mm Allen Head EXHAUST HEADER
4 needed. i L
HEADER WASHERS Exhaust gaskets
{4 PLACES) #00831840 2 needed.




10

® ENGINE MOUNT ASSY.
SEE NEXT PAGE FOR NOMENCLATURE

SHIM ENGINE ANGLES
FOR INITIAL ASSEMBLY

ROOT TUBE —\

IMPORTANT! 3
SEE DETAIL A

TOWARD BOLT HEAD

@ SIDE VIEW

SPLIT RING =
Y E DETAIL A - IMPORTANT!
| ey LOCK NOTICE THAT THESE LOCK-
N | ' WASHERS ARE NOT FLAT,
HIGH POINTS MUST BE
THESE 4 WASHERS

THE ENGINE BOX.




11

‘II' ENGINE MOUNT NOMENCLATURE.

Follow the sequence and notes carefully 10} Rubber grommet (30380) 4 per

as shown. DO NOT final tighten any assembly. Note direction of nipples.
bolts{unless noted) until later steps 11} 5/16" Washer(10570) 5/16" Locknut
for drive shaft alignment. (10540)
12) AN5-30a{10328) 2 needed.

1) 10mm x 30mm coarse thread bolt. 13) 1/4" Washer{10560)

{10492) 4 needed. 14) Right engine mount angle{60092)
2) SPLIT RING “WAVE" WASHER. 15) 5/16" Washer(10570) 5/16" Locknut

(4 req.) (10540}
3) Lower engine mount. (60082} 2 needed. NOW REFER TO SHAFT ALIGNMENT BELOW.

4} ANS-10a(10305) 4 needed.

5} Upper engine mounts.(60071)
2 needed.

) Left engine mount angle(60091)
Also Right engine mount angle
(60092)callout #in j1lustration.

7) 5/16" Washer(10570) 5/16" Locknut
{10540)

a; AN5-242(10322) 4 needed.

9) Fender washer (10600) 2 per assembly.

SHAFT ALIGNMENT

(T) SHIM ONE OF THE ENGINE ANGLE MOUNTS WITH, SIX SHEETS OF ORDINARY WRITING PAPER
. AS SHOWN ON PREVIQUS PAGE.

(:)NOH TIGHTEN THE TWO ANS-30a BOLTS THAT ATTACH ENGINE ANGLE MOUNTS TO ROOT TUBE.

(@)WITH ALL THE OTHER BOLTS STILL LOOSE, LINE UP DRIVE SHAFT WITH PROP SHAFT
AS_SHOWN BELOW.

(@) NOW THAT SHAFTS ARE ALTGNED, TIGHTEN ALL REMAINING BOLTS SO THE COMPLETE
ASSEMBLY TS SECURE.

(5)REMOVE ENGINE ASSEMBLY FROM ROOT TUBE BY TAKING OFF THE TWO ANS-30a BOLTS AND
SETTING ENGINE ASSEMBLY OFF TO THE SIDE UNTIL RE-INSTALLATION IN LATER STEP.

PROP SHAFT ON
ROOT TUBE

ON ENGINE

|_ LINE SHAFTS UP THEN TIGHTEN
ALL REMAINING BOLTS

BACK VIEW




12
FUEL PUMP MOUNTING
M
. Measure, mark and drill two 1/4"(6.4 mm) holes on LEFT ENGINE ANGLE MOUNT as shown.
Mount FUEL PUMP to ENGIME ANGLE MOUNT as described below.

@ TOP VEW
FORWARD @ :
| | *
~®- -®

3-3/8" 2-13/16"
Ll

85.7 mm 71.4 m 3/+a" \LEFT ENGINE. ANGLE

9.5 mm MOUNT (60091 )

f
® &
LEFT ENGINE ANGLE * S ——N3-102(10066) T
i 2 places

MOUNT (60091}

FUEL PUMP {60045)
Note direction of
fuel flow arrows
on bottom side.

FUEL FILTER {30210)
Note direction of
fuel flow arrow.

!-.—FUEL LINE FROM TANK

SMALL HOSE CLANP

Use for all fuel_\ _

1ine connections. b

(30230) f—10-1/2"»f fa—g-1/4"—m
c 266.7 mm 235 mm,
~d=FJEL LINE TO

CARBURETOR TO ON/OFF VALVE ON FUEL TANK

AFTER IT HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED

: i THIS END OF FUEL LINE GOES
TO ROOT TUBE.

. Fuel line goes to fitting
on bottom of pump.
See reference d on next

page for engine hook up.

<0
\.‘-“f_’ﬂ\.\\(’
\ FUEL LINE NO. IS 30223

: \)E-\"




13
CARBURETOR ASSY.

I NOTE:

Mount CARBURETOR as shown below. Drill out STARTER CASING HQLES as shown for
routing of electrical lines shown later.

THIS PAGE CAN BE DONE POST-ENGINE RE-INSTALLATION, IF YOU PREFER.

Drill 3/16" (4.8 mm) "/ d
hole for tie wrap J -‘,’,/’/
to secure electrical * -

Tines.

A ) a— PULSE FITTING

SEE REFERENCE

STARTER PREVIOUS PAGE

HOSE CLAMPS
(2 NEEDED)

CARB MOUNT
BLOCK #
“~, 00867481

THROTTLE CABLE
ASSEMBLY.

TO BE INSTALLED
IN A LATER STEP

IMPORTANT

Tighten c]a?ps s0 there is a
1/4"(6.4 mm) gap as shown,
fent—

CARBURETOR
1/47(6.4 mm) HOSE CLAMP

. AIR FILTER

DO NOT INSTALL UNTIL THROTTLE
CABLE HAS BEEN ADJUSTED IN
LATER STEP




G NOT
NYLON BUSHING NOTE 7/8" Nylon Bushing 14

~

-

Ream inner diameter
if necessary.

The NYLON BUSHINGS may need some reaming out to rotate freely
on the PEDALS, THROTTLE and STICK ATTACH TUBE.

After the bushings have been put in there respective places,
see if rotation is easy. If this is not the case then REAM out
inner diameter with rat tail file or 3/4"dia. wood dowel with
sand paper wrapped around it until bushings move freely.

When mounting pedals onto pedal mount tube,
DO NOT bolt into place until NYLON BUSHINGS
rotate freely on tube.

TRIKE SUB-ASSEMBLIES

IN THE FOLLOWING SECTIDN YOU WILL BE SUB-ASSEMBLING COMPONENTS FOR THE
TRIKE ASSY., IT WILL NOT BE COMPLETELY ASSEMBLED AT THIS TIME.

STEPS:
1.  Refer to the "Trike Arrangement" Drawing for an overall view.

2. Sub-assemble main wheeis/tires and nose wheel/tire. NOTE THE DIFFERENCE.

3. Sub-assemble the main axle adding all saddles, channels, wires,
tangs, axle stubs, etc. as called out.

4, Sub-assemble nose forks/nose wheel. Add tension struts and com-
Pleted rudder pedal assy.

5. Sub-assemble tri-bar adding sheath bracket, pulleys and nose wires.
6. Attach channels, hardware, and wires to root tube as shown.

0O NOT ASSEMBLE TRIKE AT THIS TIME. INSTEAD, SET SUB-ASSEMBLIES ASIOE
AND CONTINUE ON WITH WING CONSTRUCTION.




TRIANGLE BAR

CHANNEL (20100)

Attached to

ROOT TUBE !

AN4-34a
(10290)

(ROOT TUBE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY).

¥

*
|
i
| ]
1

" STRUT TO AVOID CONTACT
WITH BOLT HEAO (BOTH
STRUTS)

NOSE STRUT :
(40360) .

PEDAL MOUNT

TUBE. (80100)
{PEDALS 'NOT
SHOWN )}

SAFETY RING (203..,
WINGNUT (10520) Be .

f,
- Cal

P e o AN5-46 (10345)
7 5N =%

/ LANDING GEAR
DOWNTUBE (40291)

-

-

(40310)

AXLE STRUT
(80090)

TENSION STRUT
(41301)

AXLE SHAFT
(20030)

(ATNO aonéuadau)
INTFNIONVEEY IMiHL

Gl



16

TIRE
MAIN WHEEL ASSEMBLY  un-Notched Hub Notched Hub
i (20461) (20460)
Take the two wheel halves, notched goes inside PPATEpE) d0es outside

(20460} and UN-notched(20461) and
assemble as shown in drawing on
right. (Make sure air valve stem
on inner tube comes out of

notch on notched hub,)

NOTE: See next page for nose wheel.

INBOARD

. Start one of the three NEW ANS-32a (10330)bolts through the outside wheel half
{valve stem side) and add alum. spacer then "the DRUM TRI-SPACER {(91204) and the BRAKE
DRUM (91202) as shown (again, pay attention to proper “wheel halves"). Put on the 5/16"
LOCKNUT (10540) and WASHER "finger tight". ADD the two remaining BOLTS/WASHERS/LOCKNUTS
as you did the first and as shown in the drawing. Now TIGHTEN all the nuts accordingly.

Inflate tires 25-30 p.s.i. but do not mount to axle yet.

ANS-32a (10330)
5/8"x1/2" Alumn. 1 of 3 per assm.

Spacers (91208)
. 1 of 3 per assm.
Drum Tri-Spacer

(91204)

"STAND-OFFS* toward
wheal half

Brake Drum
(91202)

5/16" Locknut
(10540) 1 of
3.per assm.

REMEMBER! UN-NOTCHED
wheel hub goes inside.

NOTE: PRIOR TQ INSTALLATION, RUN EACH
LOCKNUT ONTO EACH BOLT AND OFF AGAIN TO
EASE ASSY. KXEEP HUB (HEAD SIDE} FROM

5/16" washers
(10570) BEING STRIPPED.




NOSE WHEEL ASSEMBLY

Assemble hubs to tiré with the hardware shown.

TIRE and TUBE({20390)

UN-Notched Hub Notched Hub

(20461) ‘ (20460)

Lockm§ ?/lﬁ“x% “1/2*x24
10395

(1 ((;1'; 3;:;%) (1 of three)

~—Notch for air valve

AL



LANDING GEAR ASSEMBLY

Wingnut and safety ring
10520 20310

1'x1/8" SADDLE (2) 18
(20270)
DRILL TO 5/16" DIA.

~#— D0 NOT ATTACH LANDING GEAR
DOWNTUBES QR ROOT TUBE
AT THIS TIME.

DETAIL A - AXLE STRUT
(80090)

{7

T0
MAIN
GEAR

FILE "U" SHAPE IN TOP SIDE

LANDIN? GEAR DOWNTUBES

Anti-Torque plates

' TUBE END ONLY TO ALLOW
AN4-22a (91207) 2 per side CLEARANCE [NUT/BOLT) WHEN
(10190) FOLDED. i
.5-1 125 Landing Gear Side ':hrt)es
channe? ™-20° TANG( 20350) (20615) (to T.E. wing
(20060) :

ROOT TUBE WIRES.
ATTACH HERE IN
LATER STEP

2 reqd.

1-75 CHANNELS(20080}
2 per side as shown.

3 washers
per side

{40310}

N
N NOTE: AXLE STRUTS AND '
AN4-23a TENSION STRUTS ARE ATTACHED
E%ﬁzéa’iﬁ LATER-USE THIS FOR REFERENCE , %zgég;)sénm
per
KIT) . |
Wingnut and safety ring side as shown
. 10520 20310 8{.?;315";»?{44
AXLE STRUT — o (10450)
égooeo) .
™2 @ T AxLe coLar
TENSION STRUT ~a .

AN4-26a(10240)
2 needed.

AN4-26(10241)
AN3-15a (10040) AND 3/16" THIN LOCKNUT (10516)}.
NO WASHERS (BOTH IN BRAKE KIT).

I" SAFETY RING
{20319)

. 7 (20031)
/ AXLE SHA\% (g
/ @ (20030) ):_5) .




19

AXLE BRAKE ARM ASSM.

"NOTE:

a. Push the AXLE BRAKE ARM (91206) (1 of 2)
between the two ANTI-TORQUE PLATES until the
TOP of its "cutout radius” is flush with

the MAIN AXLE.

b. Now "MATCH UP* the four holes in the AXLE
BRAKE ARM with the cooresponding holes in the
two ANTI-TORQUE PLATES as shown. When ALL
HOLES LINE UP and the TOP of the AXLE BRAKE
ARM'S Tcutout radius” is flush with the main
axle, the BRAKE ARM/TORQUE PLATES are proper-
1y aligned for drilling, -Add a "C" CLAMP to
help hold the parts in place.

c. DRILLING. Use3/16" /4.8mm ORILL BIT.
DOUBLE CHEGCK ALIGNMENT and then drill ONE of
the four holes through the MAIN AXLE (one

side of tube only) using the AXLE ARM/PLATES—f(2)

HOLES 'as a "guide." Wnhen finished drilling
the-1st hole, put in a 3/16"BOLT (any) to
act as an "alignment pin". REPEAT DRILLING
PROCEDURE AS DESCRIBED ON REMAINING HOLES.

d. Now drill (from either side) through each
"set" of holes to duplicate the bolt path and
add the AN3-22a BOLT/WASHERS/NUT as shown to
each of the two bolt holes.

Repeat above steps for other side.

THE STEPS BELOW TAKE PLACE ONLY AFTER DOWNTUBES ARE BOLTED INTO PLACE.

Land. Gear Dwn.
Tube (40291)

Anti-Torque
Plates (2)
(91207)

AXLE BRAKE
ARM (91206)

Main Axle
{40310)

Axle Shaft
(20030)

=——Drill 3/16"

FR
ONT VIEW /4.8mm hole

Land. Gear Dwn.
Tube (40291)

AXLE BRAKE

SIDE VIEW

3;::er ARM (91206)
{10550} Anti-Torque

AN3-22a (10054)
(2 per side)
(IN BRAKE KIT)

3/16" Locknut

(10500) Main Axle

(40310)




—_ @& e

NOSE WHEEL MOUIN NG NOSE STRUT

Attach TENSION STRUT BRACKETS to i¢NSION STRUTS before
assembTing other hardware.

AN4-15a(10120)

10033 (ref)

NOSE  AXLE

FITTING
' / 20020

TENSION STRUT /

AN3-13a

10030
(2 Places)

SAFETY RING(20310)—
WING NUT(10520) —

NOSE AXLE
NOSE STRUT SPACER - 20040
(40360) {2 places)

AN3-13a(10030)
2 per bracket.\

TENSION STRUT
(41301)

R )
=
o
[
™M
x
-
m
m
—
I»
[ 74 ]
wn
-
-

USE WASHER FOR SPACER ON BOTH SIDES.
TENSION STRUT BRACKET /ﬁ
(41301) 1 each strut. JOP VEW

NOTE: ONE END OF THE TENSION STRUT 1S

\ BENT, THIS END GOES AFT AND THE
AN4-16(10130) BENDS POINT STRAIGHT BACK AND

Use ANd-15a on other side.  NOT TO THE OUTSIDE:

l‘.[_lllll'\‘l'r.' L ._:-

0¢




DRILL BEFORE : ' .
INSTALLING

RUDDER PEDAL TEMPLATE 21

PEDAL TEMPLATE SHOWN IS PILOT'S
LEFT. FOR RIGHT PEDAL TURN A
TEMPLATE OVER AND REPEAT 00T PEBAL

BELOW.
INSTRUCTIONS BELO ¢ / (70230)

f

- . .{ = 90° TANG
‘ 4-@ | (20365)
Y

b= ROUND OUT BACK EDGE OF
PEDALS WITH A FILE SO
TANG WILL FIT FLUSH AS
SHOWN BELOW,

AFTER FILING PEDALS
FOR TANGS, PLACE TANGS
UP AGAINST PEDAL WITH
VERTICAL MEASUREMENTS
GIVEN AND DRILL (2)
3/16" (4.8 mm)HOLES.

a .|~ 90° TANG
(20365)




O pEDAL Assy. @ soeviee @

FRONT VIEW (STANDING AT NOSE WHEEL LODKING AFT) PEDALS RIGHT SIDE  PEDALS LEFT SIOE
PEDALS RIGHT SIDE PEOALS LEFT SIDE (70230) (3)
o 0 FOOT -
PEDAL .
/ TUBE - DRILL 3/16"(4.8 mm) AN3:17a
sPACER | HOLES 4 PLACES THEN (10050)
/[ . 80180)|- INSERT AN3-17a BOLTS. 4 PLACES.
2 EA) N ] [
i 8 —
[4] , H
' 10-15° OFF
% AN4-26a'(10240) RYLON BUSHING R
" " 8 CH -
1"x1/4" SADDLE '
Q%IE:SSA:EYETO GET PROPER AN4-14a (10100)
P 4 LE. FOOT PEDAL STOP
NOSE STRUT (2 EACH)

NOTE: Make sure NYLON BUSHINGS rotate freely

before bolting pedals into place. BOTH DRAWINGS ARE PILOTS LEFT PEDAL (TOP VIEW)

1 Insert NYLON BUSHINGS(70250) on inside UPPERHOLE 'SPOILER ASSEMBLY LOWER HOLE BRAKE ASSEMBLY
of pedals. (B each) i T
: BUSHING 90° TANG
2 Slide pedals onto PEDAL MOUNT TUBE as : = 20365
shown above. NOTE: While stiding pilot's AH3-5a(10010)‘j_\ (20240) AN3-5a(10010) —g. ] [( )
pedals on, 's1ip on FOOT PEDAL TUBE - = :
SPACERS as shown. Now insert AN4-14a D
bolts for pilot's pedals. AN3-7a(10020 ) == —-
3 0brill holes for pedals on left and 90°TAHG-/

SHACKLE ASSEMBLY
FOR BRAKE CABLE
(REFERENCE ONLY)

insert AN3-17a bolts as shown. (20365)

4 Assemble hardware for pilot's LEFT PULLEY 90°CLEV]S — %
PEDAL as shown at right, then repeat (20232)
process for pilot's RIGHT PEDAL.




TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY 23

. Put TRI-BAR together by drawing sequence.

@ Install Spoiler pulleys and Tri-Bar
Sheath Bracket (See note).

TRI-BAR SHEATH BRACKET {91226)

See Brake Kit Assembly Instructions
REAM 2 OQUTSIDE HOLES AS DESCRIBED
and then attach now prior to Tri-Bar
Assembly.

AN3-7a(10020)
2 places

Insert PULLEY BUSHING(20240)
between haoles. 2 places.

WASHER UNDER
NUT ONLY

L

PULLEY(20230)
2 places

NOTE: DO NOT FINAL TIGHTEN PULLEYS
UNTIL ENTIRE ROUTING OF LINE
HAS BEEN COMPLETED TO DETER-
MINE PROPER ANGLE FOR EACH (SO
. LINE RUNS OH NYLON PULLEY ONLY).
AT THAT TIME FINAL TIGHTEN.




B TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY CONTINUED.

Assemble hardware as shown below for right haif of TRI-BAR CROSSTUBE
then repeat assembly for left side.

TRI-BAR DOWNTUBE
(41230)

L1}

TRI-BAR NOSE WIRE ————sini
(21600) Both sides

%-?5 C?AHHEL
20080) 2 needed—\‘

AN4-21a
(10185)

AXLE STRUT ATTACHES
HERE WITH “T" HANOLE
PIN.

1x 1/8" SADDLE
{20270}

LOWER FLYING WIRES.
t..E. INBOARD{21540)
L.E. OUTBOARD({21530)
T.E. OUTBOARD(21520)

T.E. INBOARD(21510)

AN4-17(10160)
178" WASHER (10560)
2 needed.

1/4" WINGNUT(10520)
SAFETY RING(20310)

TRI-BAR CROSSTUBE
(70555)

NOTE: LOWER FLYING WIRES ATTACH FOR REF. ONLY. ATTACHEO TO TRI-BAR LATER.

24




25

. C TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY CONTINUED.

To ease installation, lightly lubricate the inside of UPPER TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY
where TRI-BAR DOWNTUBES will be inserted. Insert one of TRI-BAR DDWNTUBES

into UPPER TRI-BAR ONLY 1é4'é6 mm). Bend other TRI-BAR DOWNTUBE out and
agafn insert into UP on ¥ 1[4“56 mm}. Use a RUBBER MALLET
(Not a metal hammer) to tap UPPE ~BAR down onto DOWNTUBES.

Alternate taps from side to side and only tap in 1/4" (6 mm) increments.

ou_%tap one side too far it w nd. Line up holes and insert
Earﬁware as shown belfow for both sides.

£, ALTERNATE TAPS 1/4°(6 mm) .-~
*,. 7

——JPPER TRI-BAR
ASSEMBLY
TRI-BAR —————p»
LUBRICATE INSIDE OF DOWNTUBES
UPPER ASSEMBLY (41230)

Pt

UPPER TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY —
(80170)

/@,@—NUT ON REAR SIDE

AN4-15a
(10120)
Both sides

-

“—— TRI-BAR DOWNTUBRE
(41230) 2 places




26
ROOT TUBE WIRE ASSY.

Remove nuts from AN4-30a bolts, take one washer off bottom and re-assemble
750 TANG with just one washer on bottom.

IMPORTANT! Work on just one washer at a time so the PULLEY UNIT will stay in 1ine.

'ﬁl'ﬂ'ﬂ(fl {»}M-aoa
®) =

I ©O) I @—— ROOT TUBE

b

75°TANG (20355)
LI
w @ ‘ L]
GRADE 5 BOLT NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. \

WARNING! DO NOT OVER TORQUE. TORQUE ROOT TUBE
TO 7 FT. LBS. WIRE({20604)

SHACKLE (20320)
CLEVIS PIN (10440)
SAFETY RING (20310)

NOTE: THESE WIRES ALLOW YOU TO REMOVE THE WINGS AND LEAVE
THE LANOING GEAR IN THE "TRIKE" FORM. ALSO, TO AID
IN INSTALLING THE ROOT TUBE WIRES, DISCONNECT THE
LOWER NOSE WIRES AND RE-INSTALL AFTER INSTALLING THE
ROOT TUBE WIRES.

OPPOSITE END ATTACHES TO TANG PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED
ON MAIN AXLE (ANTI-TORQUE PLATES). USE SAME
SHACKLE, CLEVIS, AND RING ARRANGEMENT.

NOTE: PUSH/PULL SAFETY (20627)ALSQO ATTACHES HERE
VIA SAME SHACKLE (THIMBLE END). ATTACH AFTER PUSH/
PULL INSTALLATION.




27
. ROOT TUBE ASSY.

Assemble hardware as shown for DRAWINGS “A™ and "B".

IMPORTANT ~ AFTER THE AIRCRAFT HAS BEEN BASICALLY ASSEMBLED
WITH THE KING POST TIGHT, BEND TANG AS NECESSARY SO WIRE
MAKES A STRAIGHT LINE TO THE KING POST ATTACH POINT (OPPO-
SITE END OF WIRE). DO SO BY PLACING A SMALL
PIECE QF WOOD OF THE 3/16" ATTAC!H BOLT HEAD
AND TAPPING WITH HAMMER AS REQ..

THIS ALSO APPLIES TO KING POST ROQT TUBE
ATTACH TANG OF NOSE WIRE. ASSY.

THE PROP END OF THE ROOT
TUBE ASSEMBLY CONSISTING
OF THE PROP SHAFT,
HOUSING AND CHANNELS
(20060) IS ASSEMBLED 'AND
ALIGHED AT THE FACTORY.

ANS-26a
(10325)

75° TANG 5/16"
(10510}  (70356)

(10560)
vl

“*— KING PQST NOSE WIRE
{20595)

INSTALL 3/16" washer
INSIDE FORK.

ROOT TUBE
%gﬁggg% ASSEMBLY
{2 PL.)

N TRI-BAR NOSE WIRE
ASSY (21600)

REF. ONLY-

DO NOT ATTACH LOWER
TRI-BAR WIRES AT 10560
THIS TIME. ATTACH
REMAINING HARDWARE

FINGER TIGHT.

AN4-262 /

(10240)

DETAILS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




ROOT TUBE ASSY. CON'T. 28

KING POST
1-75 CHANNKEL
(20070}

rooT Tuse  U°

ASSEMBLY

ANS5-30a
{10328)
N ! Fm
- TRI-BAR CHANNEL
(20100)
. | -\ o\ e ———

FINGER TIGHTEN ONLY AS ASSEMBLY MAY BE TEMPORARILY REMOVED
FOR LATER CONSTRUCTION.

IN THE NEXT SECTION YOU WILL BE BUILDING THE WINGS., FOLLOW THE STEPS CAREFULLY,
ESPECIALLY WHEN FITTING AND CUTTING THE WING COVERS.




COMPRESSION STRUT ASSY.

AN3-13a
(10030)
g
e
1" TUBE CONNECTOR PN >
SADDLE (20450) .~~~ - COMPRESSION STRUT
<@
REF. ERLYR @
SED LATER. .- :
,@f THREADED ALUM. INSERT
A (20380) (12 PLACES)

-~

Assemble all compression_struts as shown above.
NOTE: There are two types of compression struts:
six SLEEVED(40284) and two UN-SLEEVED(40280)

On two of the SLEEVED COMPRESSION STRUTS add
PULLEY ASSEMBLY as shown below.

¥

BUSHING ///-TRA[L[HG EDGE SPAR

(20240) REF. ONLY {:fib
d & .
~ h REF. ONLY

- USED LATER

<

-
-,

~ AN3-17
6. (10050)

PULLEY
(20230)

SLEEVED STRUT(40284)

29




SPAR ASSY. - 30

LEADING TRAILING
EDGE SPAR EDGE SPAR

- _ INBOARD ,E_

. LEADING EDGR SPAR NpOP RIVET \ POP RIVET”

TRAILING YDGE SFAR

FACTONY [NSTALLED POP RIVETS ON
THE LEADING EDGE AND TRALLING

/B \ SPAR SHOULD FACE INBOARD ON WING.

ROOT TUBE ASSEMBLY
Approzimataly W Inchas

high. w° \

MOURT ROOT TUBE Assnnu.\
FED OPSIDE DOWK OM SUITABLE
SUPPORT AND ATTACH LEADING
uP

AND TRAILING TDGE SPARS AS
SHOWN

NOTE: REMOVE TRI-BAR CHANNEL IF USING SAW HORSE; SO [T LIES FLAT.

o

(aooso) i A (
H 3

ROOT TUBE ASSEMBLY
INVERTED

SAFETY RING(20310)
Both sides —

CASTLE
(10521) Both sides

ROQT. TUBY

Forsward, end
AN4-25(10230) 2008 SPAR
Both sides. (80050}

]
. DETAILB CONTINUED NB‘I’ PAGE




Prop end of Root Tube Ampembly
Invertsd

CASTLE NUT

*21) Both sides

SAFETY RING(20310)
Both sides

TRAILING EDGE SPAR

(80060)

;i'
/4 .
-17{10160)
_ Both sides




SAIL ASSY.

2 CENTER RIBS

(80190)

NOTE: USE BAR SOAP
ON TOP ENDS OF RIBS
VELCRO STRIF  TQ KEEP THEM FROM
STICKING IN SAIL
{FOR REMOVAL)

e ENTER RIB POCKET

GF EAGH SAL AND ONX \ e
IN TRAILING EDGE OF “,
EACH SAL.. .

. DOwWN
SALL FNDS FLUBH WITH ™D
CHANNEL FITTINGS
INBOARD SALL GROMMETS
Ay
\o
NN I e —
PARALLIL spar NOT PARALLEL spar
o= = :I r-==._ 2 - R |
OUTBOARD CORRECT INBQARD INCORRECT

@ WITH ROOT TUBE AND SPAR ASSEMBLY [NVERTED AND SUFFORTED AS SEOWN, SLIDE SAILS OVER SPARS
AMND ATTACH VELCRO STRIP.

(D) 1NSERT THE 3 CENTER AIDS IN RIS POCKETS. (ONE AIB DN BACH BAL).

PULL INBOARD BALL ENDS (4 PLACES) DF FLUSH WITH CHANNEL PFTITINGS ON ROOT TUBE. {2 CHANNEL
FITTINGS ON LEADING EDGE SPARS AND 2 CHANNEL FITTINGS ON TRAILING EDOE SPARS.

@ USING THE FACTORY INSTALLED SAML OROMMETE AS LOCATOES. DALL FOUR 3/14" (4.0 oo} HOLES THRU
GROMMET HOLES INTO THE INBOARD lH'Dlh'OP_I 'l'l!: LEADING AND TRALLING EDGE APARB. POP RIVET SAILS
Ole

N PLACE. Be correct-only one n this area can be drilled.

@ WITH THE POUR INBOARD RIVITS ARCURED (2 EACH SAIL} PULL 3AIL ETNDS OOTHARD APPROXIMATIELY
10-40 LAS {13.83-H4.8 kg) AND MARK OUTPOARD GROMMET LOCATION. (UAR FENCIL OR SRARP POINTED
SCRIBER THAU GROMMET HOLEE) SLIDE BACK SAILI AND DAILL 374" (4.8 mm) HOLES I[N SPARY WHERE
INDICATBED: NOTE: MAKE SUAR THE- [NBOAAD AND OUTBOARD GROMMET HOLES ALIGN PARALLEL OM
. SPARS (JEE OUACTAM) POP RIVET BSAILS INTO PLACE.




STRUT ASSY.

STUDY TRIS OENERAL WINQ ARMAMOEMENT, THEW START ASSEMBLY WITH DETALL "A",
AEMEMBEE THE WING 15 UFPSIDE DOWN.

TRAILING EDOR
OF WING

DIAGONAL STROT
i

0
{1 EACH WING) COMPARSAION STRUT

“HOLE" IN WING COVERING
{8 PLACES EACH WING)

AN POCKET
{7 ZACH wiNG)

am - (80190)

{§ PLACES EACH
WING)

(2 INBD. RIDS
WERE PAEVIOUSLY
COMPRESEION INSTALLED)
STRUT "SOLT HOLE" /
IN WING COVERING,
(v PLACES EACH WING) SINGLE WALL
COMPRESSION
Sleeved STRUT-40200
COMPARSSION {1 EACH WING)
STRUT-4020¢
(2 BACH WING}

LEADING EDGE
OF WIHNG

FORRARD : S OUTRCARD

TP STRUT
L L]
(1 BACHE WING)

REF. DRAWING--START ASSEMBLY ON NEXT PAGE WITH (A).

DETAILS CONTINUED NEXT PAGK

33



J

USI THE TEMPLATE PATTEAN ON THE NEXIT PAOE, DOETALL (HOHTIIIIIJED). TO LOCATE THE HOLES [N THE WING
COVER POR THE DIAGONAL AND COMFRESSION STRAUTS.

@Al-gc;lﬂ THE *HIDDEN® FACTORY FAENDRILLED BOLT MOLES IN SPAR BY RUNNKING FINGER OVER SPAR

HALK THE CENTER OF THE "HIDDEW™ BOLT HOLE AWD SCRIRE A LINE AT RIGHT ANGLE TO SPAR WITH
A PENCIL. SEE VIEW "A-A" DELOW.

"Hidden” Bolt Hale
under wing cover,
ipcats, bwt do not
Sut out st this Tme.

SPAR VIEW A=A SPAR

R G e R Y G o

RIGHT WRONG

CENTER THE LOCATER HOLE [N THE TEMPLATE OVER THE SCRIBDED LINE. WOVE THE TEMPLATE FORWARD OR
AFT AS INDICATED BELOW AND MAAK LOCATION ON THE WING COVER THAU HOLE IN THE TENPLATE WITH

A PENCIL.NOTICE THAT THE USE OF THE TEMPLATE (5 DIFFERENT ON THE LEADING EDGE SPAR AND THE
TRAILING EDGE SPAR. REPEAT AT § PLACIS OM RACH WINO,

TRAILING IDGE
OF WING

ALIGN BDGE OF M FITH on
TEMPLATE FOR Bﬁn on rkﬁhno
IDGE QF WING.

ALION EDGE OF WITH EDGE

or FOR HOLES ON THE LEADING
I'de"ﬂll WING,

AFT.

USE THESE EDGES OF WING SEAM ON THE
UNDERSIDE OF WING TOQ LOCATE TEMPLATE
IN A FORWARD OR AFT POSITION

LEADING EDGE
OF WING

DETALLS CONTINUED NEXT PAGE

34



35

~ @ USE SQLOENING [RON OR OTHER
SUCTABLE METHOD AND CAREFULLY

®CU‘I.' ouT W v WIXG CO HEAT SEAL THE CUT EDGE OF HOLE.

REPEAT THE ABOYE OPERATIONS 10 PLACES ON EACH WING.




(one each wing}

36

NOTICE:

CUT AND HEAT SEAL THE
DIAGOMAL STRUT BOLT HOLES
™ THE WING COVER AT THIS
TIME.

DIAGONAL STRUT INSTALLATION

TRAILING BEDGE OF WING

O —

AN4-24a
(10220) \

Diagonal »
stut Bolt N
Hole

LEADING BEDGE
OF WG

AN4-16a(10140}
Insert bolt in
/ other direction,

NOT as shown here.
DLAGONAL STRUT
Wl

1-73 CHANNEL
20080

™ 2 e
SADDLE
203M

P -

AN4-21a(10185)




37

SEE PAGE 33 FOR MORE DETAILED OVERALL VIEW.

RID
L7 N INSEAT IN POCKET
G ‘,5\ OM THE TOP 3IDE OF
Vs o WING (& PLACES EACH
7 N WING)
= P “‘- \
" .
“-. z":' 'o’:' .
< ..’-"':' , ‘-"‘/ e, .
.\“ s \.‘-
LEADING tUGE > O COMPRESSION ‘,;:3’\
OF WING y STRUT - 40204 5" ~
.. (3 EACH WING) ) COMPRESSSION STAUT
~ .2 . 40280
. s 1
\ ] (1 EACH WING)
-, - ,' '
=, - a" s, \
s\‘ /".,0 \\“ |
NOTICE: \\\ "-.\
2™ 1
DO NOT CUT THE COMPRESSION TN 'rnau.uéc EDGE
STAUT BOLT HOLES [N THE WING| - P " OF WIN
COVER AT THiS TIME S Lo .
. :/ - .
S < 27
., o}"‘ / - ,”
* "/ "‘
-~
D . "/ -
) Z
NON-SLEEVED -~
COMPRESSION .
STAUT .
LY
ey

POP THE COMPAESSION STRUTS
INTO PLACE. (¢ PLACE3. EACH WING)

NOTICE: THIS VIEW {3 IMVERTED FROM THME ABOVE VIEW AND 3HOWS THE

TOP SURFACE OF WING

~ FACTORY CUT SLOT

{N RIB POCKET

[NSERT RIBS (¢ FLACES} OM THX TOP 3IDE
OF WING AS SHOWN, WITH THE A8 TIF
RESTING ON TOP OF THE TRALLING EDGE
SPAR. IF THE R1B HANQS UP ON THE
LEADING EDGE SPAN MANEUVER IT INTO
POSTTION AND FOSH INTO FLACK.

RIB TIP




38

RIB INVERTING ~ IMPORTANT

UNDERSIDE VIEW OF RIB FOCKET

~[MSTALL RID THRU THE TWQ MEW SLOTS 50 TERAT THE RIB TIF NOW RESTS

THR BOTTON OF THE TRAILING EDOR ESFAR,
REFEAT THIS PROCEDURE ON THE 4 INBOARD BIBS.

VIBRATING OUT
T

FAOPELLAR. AMOTHEA METHOD 185 TO

THIS OPERATION WILL HELF TO KEEF THE 4 DROAAD RIBS FAOM

RIB POCKETS AMD INTO THE
iIN THE TP EN

OF THE

DRILL A SMALL HOLE

WIAY IT TO THE TRALING EDGE SPAL,

D AND SAFETY




-

| CUT COMPRESSION STRUT BOLT HOLES IN THE
WING COVER FOR THE OUTBOARD STRUT ONLY,

(2) SECURE GUTBOARD STRUT WITH BOLTS AND
WASHEAS A SHOWH.
Q@) 1L & 16" WOLE IN THE QUTBOMD COM-
PRESSION STRUT AFTER LOCATING TIP SIRUT
BLABK AS SHOWM. MCTE TIP STRUT IS 90
BEG. 70 COWP. STRUT.

ATTACH TIP STRUT TO GUTBOARD COMFRESSION
‘STRUT TO PIMGER TIGHT OWLY.

(3) THE TIP STRUT A8 FXCRSSIVE LENGTR. TO DR+
TERMINE THE PROPYR LINGTH, FULL THE OUTBD
RIB QUT TAUT AS SHOMN, MARK AND REMOVE.

CUT OFF EXCESSIVE LENGTH AND USE A RAT TAIL
FILE TO FORM A "FISH MOUTH® ON THE END OF
TME TIP STRUT. NOTE: FILE IN THE SAME PLANE
AS THR PLAT ON THE OTHER TND OF THE TIP
STRUT.

REINSTALL THE TP STRUT ON THRE COMPRESSION
STRUT AND SADDLE THE “FIiBH MOUTH" ON THE
OUTBOARD RIB AT A 30° ANOLE TO THE OUTDD.
COMPRESSION STAUT AD SHOWN BELOW. (TENEION
WL HOLD IN PLACK)

@mm‘ STEPS 1-7 ON OPPOSITE WING,

¥

VIEW
A-A

-

ANY-l%
10048

NOTICE:

THE “FI5H MOUTH" IN THIE
TIPF STRUT MAT CUT INTO
THE WING COVER AND THERE
MAY BE A SLIGHT POW IN
THE COMPREZSION STAUT.
THIS 13 NORMAL.

FLAT END OF
TIF STAUT

FILE “FISH MOUTH™ IN THE END O
THE TIP STRUT. NOTE: ALIGH

WITR FLAT END OF TIP STRUT AS
SROWN.  ROUND AND DEBURR 3O IT

F

A" x 3-314%
10430

COMFRESSION STHUT BOLT HOLE.
CUT AND HEAT SEAL FIMGES OF HOLX

WILL WOT CUT SAIL.

Prad
- ! - —
|
) Qgp.' e
REINFORCEMENT PATCH
I <
_ ' -"'i OQUTBOARD RIB:
e <

1/4® x 1=3/4" GRADE 3
Ttay lﬂlﬂl\

TRAILING EDGE
OF WING

PULL OUT TAUT TO
DETERMINE TIF STRUT LENGTH.

ROTICK: MAKE SURE YOU
HAVE AMPLE LENGTH FOR
A TIGHT FIT BRFORE YOU
CUT OFF AND FILE THE
"FISH MOUTH" IN THE END
OFf THR TIP STRUT.

39




LOWER WIRE
SHACKLES
1331

THIS ILLUSTRATION SHOWS TMB ATTACHING
POINTS AND HARDWARE FOR BOTH THE UPPER
AND LOWER WING WIRES. STUDY IT THOROUGHLY
AND BECOME PAMILIAR WITH THE TERMINOLOGY
SUCH AS "UPPER LEADING EDGE INBUARL"“LOWER
THAILING EDGE QUTBOARD ETC."

WIRES ARE ATTACHED AS MIRROR OPPOSITES
ON BOTH SIDEE OF WING.

FACH WIRE CARRIES A SLEEVE THAT INDICATES
ITS PART NUMBER. DO NOT REMOVE THLS
SLEEVE.

LOWER L.E.

rer()

INBD

~

UPPER L.E. mk

nzr@

\'IM" x 2-M4" CRADE 5
10438

UPPEA WIRE
SHACKLES
10339

20015

TO AXLE TANG

LOWER T.E. INBD

40

(1) LOMER L.E. INBOARD - 21540
o dataf] “A",

(2) LOMER L.E. OUTBOAPD - 21530
sew detail =D“.
LOMER T.E. QUTBOARD - 21520
see detail “C"

(¢) Lowem T.£, InBOARD - 21810
sew datail “g=.

OuTHD
TRAILING
ENGE
AN
-
LEADING _\_\ = J
EDGE \‘\

(8) upPER L.5. oUTBD - 20870

ses detay “D"

(8) urPen T.2. ouTED - 20880
som detall "G"

(1) upPeR T.8. INBD- 20850
s detail "B”

(0) urPER L.E. INBD. - 20550
soe detall "A*

LOWER and UPPER T.E. INBD

[FE L S O P L

“
g

FLAT TANG-20360
SHACKLE-20320
CLEVIS PIN-10440
SAFETY RING-203t0

. INBD

DETAILS CONTINUED NEXT PAGE




‘ \ — e e —
. c} UFPERN and LOWER T.E. OUTBD
LOWER T.E.
OUTBOARD

asr(:)

Liq® u 2-lie”

UPPER T.E.
OUTBOARD

nsv(:)

REMINDER! ALL VIEWS ARE SHOWN UPSIDE DOWN.

1/4" X 2 3/4" GRADE 5
(10430)

(ji).........

1/6" x 2-3/4"
GRADE 5 10630

ANTI-DRAG WIRE(80030)—, ANt

1™ x.1/4"
SADDLE
20330

Cut and seal hola
In wing cover for
the seddlé.

1/4" X 2 1/4" GRADE 5
(10420}

~ /—T.E.

\




Assemble ANTI-DRAG WIRE on both trailing edge spars as shown.

ANTI-DRAG WIRE
( AN4-20a(10170) Both T.E. spars

1/4" WASHERS
{10560)
3 places

1/4" LOCKNUT
{10510)

T.E. SPAR

42




SPOILER ASSEMBLY

The wings should now be tipped up onto the
pose for the next series of assemblies.
Face wings into wind and at about a 90" angle
so they will not blow over. Tie-downs are
recommended to keep wings in place.

RS
RS

——

RN

AN

DIRECTION OF WIND

SPOILERON PANEL
(70450)

4 places

SEE NEXT PAGE.

HEAT CUT SLOTS.
SEE NEXT PAGE.

TlE-DOHNS/

{IF BUILDING OUTSIDE AND
SUBJECT TO WIND)

1534



SPOILER ASSEMBLY CON'T. 44

HORN

SPOILER HORN
ot "

1-3/4* Long Slot in
WING COVER

SPOILER
TO HORN

HINGE SIDE

(2 Placeni

SPOILER "OCKETS
(4 pisces)
SPOILER
PANEL
704350 .
{4 piacas]

- ?
\-lf'
SEE NOTE:
BOTTOM VIEW

SLOT

@ INSERT SPOILER PANELS [N THE SPOILER POCKETS. MAKE SURE
THE "BEND RIDGE" 1S ORIENTED AS SHOWN,

CUT SLOT |-3/4 LONG TN THE WING COVER AND HEAT SEAL THE
RIGHT WING ZDGES. LOCATE TO ACCOMODATE THE SPOILER HORN AP~

PROXIMATELY 1-3/4* IN FROM THE EDGE OF THE SPOILER AS SHOWN
X VIEW BELOW.

@ ATTACH THE SFOTLER CROSSOVER FLATE 70430 WITH 378" x /8
FOP RIVETS (& PLACES). CENTER THE PLATE OVER THE SPACK
BETWEEN SFOILERS AND APPROIIMATELY FLUSH WITH SPOILER TOP
IDGE AS 3HOWN BELOW.

(9 mszar sPomEA HORK 31108 v THE SLOT/IN THE WING COVER
AND LOCATE ON. THI SPOLLER AS PER DTMENSIONS SHOWN. POP
RIVET TO SPOILEA (3 PLACES]. SEE NEXT PAGE FOR HORN IN-
STALLATION ON RIGNT WINQ SPOILEAS.

POP RIVET
ne x e WING COVER
28210
3 e LEFT WING
\
DIMECTION
OF SPOILER
ROTATION
0§‘ (]
e
S !
EDnGe >
sLOT < y g
“::“‘-» LEFT WING SPOILERS

NOTE:

"Bend Ridge" in the SPOILER:
Insert the Panels [ 70450) as shown.

POP RIVET
36" x 3/8°
20210 (4 Places)

QUTHBOARD

SFOILER CROSSOVER PLATE FORWARD
Toeya

DETAILS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




SPOILER ASSEMBLY CON'T,

POP RIVET
/" & 318
0a

WING COVER

AN

RIGHT WING

SFOILER
HORN
TouE2

RIGHT WING SPOILER
in deployed powition (up)

TRAILING EDGE
DOWR

OUTBOARD

SPOILER CONTROL

LINE TO BE ATTACHED
LATER.

COMPRESSION STRAUT

ASSEMBLE RIGHT WING SPOILERS THE SAME A% THE LEFT wWiNG
SPOILERS EXCEPT FOR THE SPOILER HORN. THE ATTACHING
AIVET HOLE LOCATION WILL BE DIFFENENT AS NOTED DUR TO THR
HOANS NOT BEING BENT IN RIGHT AND LEFT HAND PARS.

NOTE: WHEN ATTACHING HORN AND CROSZOVER PLATEA IT 13

ADVISABLE TO DRILL AND RIVET ONE HOLE AND ALIGW UNITS
BEFOHE INSTALLING THE REMAINING RIVETS,

45




'TRI-BAR NOSE -
WIRE ASSEMBLY

FWO

@ﬁ(ﬂ;ﬁ«cu TRI-BAR TO ROOT TUBE AS SHOWN IN
B).
ATTACH NOSE WIRE TO ROOT TUBE AS SHOWN IN
(A). (ADD AND TIGHTEN DOWN HAROWARE.)

@ATTACH LOWER WING WIRES TO TRI-BAR USING
AN4-17's, WINGNUTS, AND SAFETY RINGS AS
SHOWN EARLIER IN TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY.

@TIP WING ASSEMBLY ONTO L.E. AND ADD KING
POST AS SHOWN ON NEXT PAGE.




KING POST ASSY.

) -~
SAFETY RING-
{20310)

ROOT TUBE/;>\h\\\

ue

FORWARD

KING POST
NOSE WIRE

KING POST
CHANNEL
K.P.-75

20070

KING POST
(Twist Area)
40214

20595

INSTALL 3/16" WASHER WITH
TANG INSIDE FORK

Pull out stakes that hold wings
down and rotate wings around
s0 KING POST can be installed.
NOTE: Twist King Post dowm So
all wires are completely slack.

UBE THREADS

GETS HARD TO
TURN

WHEN KING POST

T-HANDLE PIN
(10472)

L.E.
L.E.
T.E.
T.E,

INBOARD (20580)

OUTBOARD (20570)

OUTBOARD (20560)
INBOARD '(20550)

AN4-20
(10180)

EYE BOLT
AN43-Bl5e

FOR TAIL

WIRE ATTACH

SHACKLE
203

(2 places)

10370




LANDING GEAR ATTACHMENT 48

Instail SPOILER PULLEYS onto AXLE STRUTS, then
attach LANDING GEAR ASSEMBLY to ROOT TUBE as
shown below.

NOTE: PULLEY shown js LEFT side. Install
RIGHT side PULLEY as a mirror opposite.

LEFT AXLE STRUT 1" TUBE CLAMP

(20430)
BUSHING(20240)
@/Insert into pulley

Nms-n(muzu)

'Fjﬂﬂﬁo PULLEY(20230)
, NOTE: WRAP TAPE AROUND AXLE STRUT FOR CLAMPING FRICTION.

AN5-46 (10345)
WINGNUT (10525)

SAFETY RING (20310)
NOTE: WASHER UNDER LANDING GEAR DOWNTUBE

WINGNUT

SEE DETAIL

ABOVE.

SEE PAGE 18
FOR ATTACH.
DETAILS

T AXLE STRUT (ATTACH TO
1 1-75 CHANNEL) (2 PL.) ™

|
k’ SAFETY RING(2031i;27

T

ENGINE RE-INSTALLATION

RE-INSTALL ENGINE TO ROOT TUBE WITH THE TWO ANS-30a BOLTS.




FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

Install fﬁe1'fittings as shown below.

FUEL ON/OFF VALVE FUEL TANX ELBOW(30270) 2 each

(30280
5. E ”E a~— RUBBER FUEL TANK SEAL(30290) 3 ‘each

, Use 01 to ease installation.

~

e AN4-51a(10300)

1/8"x 1" NYLON
NYLON WASHER
(20345)

REAR VIEW ORILL VENT
HOLES TO
1/16"/ 1.5 mm
. ]
FUEL metsozsl}J\ |

Take FOAM STi!iP(?OZOS) and wrap (

around ROOT TUBE(length of fuel

tank) then secure with tie-wraps. FRONT VIEW \ )
Install TANK to ROOT TUBE then r

attach fuel crossover line to

ELBOWS ‘a5 shown below.

Drill out existing VENT HOLES l
on FUEL CAP to 1/16"/ 1.5 mm
Both CAP and GASKET

CUT QUT HOLE
- FOR BOLT.

FOAM STRIP
SECURE WITH 2 LG.
TIE WRAPS

ROOT TUBE

SMALL HOSE Make LOOP in Crossover line
CLAMP(30230) for easy water detection.

49



HEAT CUTTING VELCRO DOOR

Before heat cutting, tighten king post and make sure
no wires are kinked on tangs.

VIEW FOR BOTH
DRAWINGS 8ELOW

Neatly heat cut hole on each
sail as shown so velcro door
closes snugliy around king post.

NEATLY
HEAT CUT
HOLES.

2

NEATLY
HEAT CUT

VELCRO DO0OR SHOULD
CLOSE PROPERLY.

Take filler cap off of gas
tank and again neatly heat
cut hole for gas tank neck
so velcro door may close
properly.

50




51

TAIL TO PLANE ATTACHMENT
—

STABILIZER -,
ASSEMBLY »

M 3
\\

AN4-16(10130)

Both sides.
1/4"Washer(10560)
1/4" Wing nut(10520)}
Safety r1ng(20310))

e

| AXLE
///// : (Top view)
TRAILING DGR
o WING z TAIL BOOK

40225

T-HANDLE PIN
(10472)both upper
tai] booms.

TRAILING EDGE
' OF WING

-

UNTWIST KING POST SO ALL

WIRES ARE ' SLACK.

Have a friend help 1ift
Tail Assembly up onto all four
channeis at once.

(@ While the Lower Tail Booms
rest inside their channels on
the axle nut, install Upper Tail
Booms to their channels with
T-Handle Pins as shown in f1g.(:)

(:) Now that Upper Tail Booms are secure)
go back and install Lower Tai) Booms to
their chamnels using hardware as shown.

(E) Attach Upper Tail Wires to the King Post and

anding Gear Side Wires to the Flat Tangs on

the frailing edge of the wings using SHACKLE RAP 2

ASSEMBLIES. Now tighten the King Post so e
%

1~75 CHANNEL

all wires are taut. Before tipping R -
plane back onto its tail, BLOCK UP RS - ot
TRI-BAR CROSSTUBE to prevent damage ;:'f;:" LY
to the Pulley mount Tabs. . ,:,‘ \
| h‘ --------‘;g;’. L

BLOCK UP TRI-BAR CROSS TUBE




52
IGNITION WIRING/FUEL SYSTEM

INSTALL AND SECURE FUEL LINE TO ON/OFF VALVE FUEL LINE SECURED
ON FUEL TANK USING SMALL HOSE CLAMP. BY STAND OFFS.
SECURE FUEL LINE TO UPPER TRI-BAR ASSEMBLY
AND HOLE ON ENGINE THAT WAS DRILLED QUT Of
MEXHAUST HEADER' ASSEMBLY" PAGE BY
USING MEDIUM TIE WRAP AND SMALL
PIECE OF FUEL LINE FOR_THE STAND OFF
AS SHOWN IN DRAWINGS (B) AND
INSTALL KILL SWITCH TO UPPER TRI-
BAR AS SHOWN IN DRAWING (B).

KILL
SWITCH

FOR PURPOSE OF CLARITY,
SOME ASSEMBLIES ARE NOT SHOWN.

SET PLANE ON ITS TAIL AND ATTACH
FORWARD SECTION OF LANDING GEAR
AS SHOWN.

T-HANDLE PIN
(10472)
\ TOP_VIEW
1-75 CHANNELS XLE (40310
(20080) T //-L N B

(L WASHERS .
= AN4-26 {10241)

WINGNUT (10520)
SAFETY RING (2031C)
TENSION STRUT
(41300)

NOSE STRUT !
{40360) %

SAFETY RING (20310)-/

ATTACH TENSION STRUTS TO AN4-26 BOLTS ON INSIDE OF —
AXLE STRUTS AS SHOWN ‘




gLEFLEX TUBE AND
BRACKET ASSY.

DETAIL 'A‘.

1} AN3-17a(10050) 2 reqd.
2) STICK ATTACH TUBE/SPACER ASSY.
3) 1 x 1/4" SADDLE(20280) 2 reqd.
4) 1 x 178" NYLON WASHER (20345) 2 reqd.
5) TELEFLEX ATTACH BRACKET{70600)
6) 3/16" WASHER(10550) 3/16" LOCKNUT{1050D)
7) AN3-5a{10010} 2 reqd,
g ;EtEFLEX ELsnpivoslo
LEX CABLE(70470
0) TELEFLEX CLAMP(70510) “TAB" TN TELE_JE
1} 3/16" WASHER(10550) 3/16" LOCKNUT %?c 0
(10500) CABLE'I"

STICK ATTACH TUBE {80120)
APPLY DRY LUBRICANT SO
TUBE MOVES FREELY IN .
BUSHINGS =

7/8" ‘NYLON BUSHING
(70250) (4 EACH)

TELEFLEX ATTACH

o )
\ i\ . 'SEAT MOUNT
" ASSY (B0010)

\

STICK ATTACH TUBE
SPACER {80130)

BRACKET ASSY

{70600) - SEE DETAIL A

10-32 NUT "STOP*

TELEFLEX

TELEFLEX NOTE:

NOTCH TO
“TAB"- IN

FORK
{(70530)

10-32 NUT FORMS

“LOCKNUT" ( 10495)

10-32 RUT ALL THE
WAY TO THE END OF THE THREADED
PORTION OF BOTH ROD ENDS AND
LOCK TIGHTLY. THIS WILL PRE-
VENT EITHER END OF THE ROD FROM
GOING BEYOND THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL
ALLOWED.

SLEEVE

l .

Rod

ROD SEAL



IHPORm!T! SL1DE "LOOP END"

Landing gean
downtube é I V I

19 1/4" @ OF PUSH/PULL CABLE (20627)
Nylon OVER PUSH/PULL TUBE PRIOR TO
washer 1"x 1/8" ¢, 4 INSTALLATION. ATTACH OPPO-

(20346) Saddle SITE END TO ROOT TUBE WIRE

support

SAFETY RING(20310)

DRILL THIS HOLE IN STICK,
SADDLES AND NYLON WASHERS

®

AS CALLED FOR TO 5/16" DIA.

140 Locknut-- § {20270) downtube SHACKLE ON MAIN GEAR.
=
= #
ATTACHED TO
* rlHP@*‘ Seat support downtube(70350) 355?5%555522 sgﬂﬂﬂf?‘
-n STRAIGHT ENO HERE DETAIL B
2 M4-40.-; i
(10340 WINGNUT/SAFETY RING— /O AN4-15 (1012}
8 roevew  H\ (10520) (20310) {52,
(S Wingnut and safety rin
g Yy ring
Control Stick Grip{70580) P> é‘e _\ 10520 20310
Put on with hot water and soap. X
THROTTLE ELEVATOR
o’ e cable housing CONTROL
N See detail on ARM
- £ \"THROTTLE CABLE
: ' ATTACH" page. ELEVATOR
]
. PUSH/PULL
HPPAVANS TUBE
(SADOLE \ ™ Y am-14.
1(20270) &, \, o | /(10“0’
| ", X .
((IOTTER)KEY & . \ & g ~N \
10635)install \ T e, , -—— AN3-13a
as ‘shown. <y Lx1/8" NYLON S [9 . ; (10030)
PO T WASHER (20345% SPH , 4-14
1“x1/8" SADDLE . N ELEVATOR ADJUST  (10110)
(20270) . " SN ;
/ Oyl TN ATTACH HERE! o TUBE (80110) WINGNUT
g4 WHEN FLYING! | [i‘ 5/B"x1/16" NYLON (10520)
5/16" THIN LOCKNUT Y HERE WHEN- | AN3-15 20310
(10541) & LYING SOLO—») (10121) Two 174" Washers
3/16%x3/8% < T-HANDLE PIN(10472) o CASTLE NUT (10521)
]

CLEVIS PIN (10440)
SAFETY RING (20310)

2 PLACES.

AN43B-14a EYEBOLT (10350)

SAFETY RING {20310)

STOHLNOD- "WSSY LNNOW LV3S

14"




TORQUE TUBE ASSY. 55

. 1. Slide the TORQUE TUBE SPACER (91004) over the THROTTLE TORQUE TUBE (91003) and
attach the throttle cable mounting hardware and "travel stop“ hardware as shown

in DETAIL A.
Tromec e
| (EXACT CENTER assm. (A) FRONT VIEW
Throttie torque  OF TUBE) (1ooking from nose

tube (91003) toward tail)

Torque tube spacer THROTTLE LEVERS A;;:::>
{91004) , ATTACHED IN LATER STEP.

a1
INDEX DETAIL A !@hfﬂ; :
<]
29 90250 Cable swivel , 3 -
30 10550 3/16" washer
3l 90260 E-C11p a4 SEE NOTE
32 10375 An438-23a
33 91006 374" Alumn. spacer as , /o)—z9
. 34 10565  1/4" Fender washer P

a5 20270 1/8" Thick saddle
36 10560 1/4" Washer

37 10510 1/4* Locknut

38 10100 AN4-14a ' Fﬁd"o
39 20355 75 deg. tang ,

40 20360 Flat tang

41 10510 1/4" Locknut 37—@ Va0
d

NOTE: ' SEE PAGE 58 AND SUB-ASSEMBLE CONDUIT THREAD ADJUSTER ONTO '

= 'TANG AS SHOWN. 4

2. Slide the 7/8" NYLON BUSHINGS (70250) into the TORQUE TUBE MOUNTS (91002) as
shown (pay attention to proper "direction”). Slide each “sub assm.” over the
the THROTTLE TORQUE TUBE until 1t “butts™ against the TORQUE TUBE SPACER as shown.

TOP VIEW "?1‘13}3"-& Attaclh Throttle torque
* hose clamp tube (91003
Torque tube ‘ O /} Torque tube ( ) ’

P
=.r
bl <

mount (91002} spacer (91004) o
\ 3 4 A4
N

7/8* nylon bushing / CONTACT CEMENT BOTH OUTSIDE

Cut 45° angle slot /A% BUSHINGS IN PLACE UPON FINAL
in this bushing —al/ (70250) (4) ASSEMBLY.

with hacksaw.




MOUNTING SEATS 56

. IMPORTANT! Before starting, place SEAT MOUNT ASSEMBLY in
- its forward position on the TRI-BAR CROSSTUBE. q
% Align seats laterdlly as shown in fig. 1 below
Slide both seats forward until their outside corners
are 1/8"(3.2 mm) from the NOSE STRUTS as shown in

fig. 2 at right. BE SURE seats are still aligned \/ // }
i -

TOP VIEW

laterally.. With seatsiaﬁgned. use |{:redr1 l;ed NOSE STRUT
holes in seat mount to drill eight 1/4"{6.4 mm “ A\®
holes in seats and install harduar'e as shown /q—llal both ':zztst~
on next page. A - -

® =

Seat support down-—_) r ] [
tube (70350)

DRILL '3/16"/4.8mm
DIA. DRAIN HOLES

Seat (70365) (4 PLACES)

Predrilled Ori1)
Seat mount assm. o jacholes ——g,, 1/4"(6.4 mm)
(80010) ° -%! _*a“r‘? D holes 8 places

DUCT TAPE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF EACH SEAT TO PROTECT
SEAT COVERS.  INSTALL EACH COVER/CUSHION OVER SEATS
AT YOUR CONVENIENCE.

pJ
seat
(70365)
l%
| Predrilied-s
|4—-ho'| es .'li ol p-["‘::?dgi 1 1ed'>|
e
. Seat mount assm..
(80010) \ EXACT CENTER: Use two OUTSIDE pre-

drilled seat mount holes (forward
crosstube) to measure from.

@ FRONT VIEW




MOUNTING SEATS CONT.

Install hardware as shown in sequence. NOTE: Steps 1-4 are for reference only
. and will be installed later.

57

The same hardware is used to install both seats.

.% %gggg A¥3-13a 2 regd.
3/16" wash

3 10500 3/16" 1ock3:t REFERENCE ONLY. SEE LEVER THROTTLE ATTACH PAGE.

4 91001 Throttie lever assy.

5 80010 Seat mount assy. ' ANG-17 (In lever throttle

6 10120 AN4-15a (2) kit).

7 10565 1/4" Fender washer

8 10560 1/4" Washer

9 10510 1/4" Locknut

10 10140 AN4-16a

11 10565 1/4" Fender washer

12 10560 1i/4® Washer

13 10510 1/4" Locknut

14 70365 Seat

15 10120 AN4-15a
(1 in Tever throttle kit).

16 10565 1/4" Fender washer

17 10560 1/4" Washer

18 10510 1/4" Locknut

19 10150 AN4-17a

20 10565 1/4" Fender washer

21 10560 1/4" Washer

22 10510 1/4" Locknut

23 70330 Seat belt set.
. Install male and female

belts together.

24 91003 Throttle torque tube

25 30470 1 1/8" Hose clamp

26 91004 Torque tube spacer

27 70250 Nylon bushing

28 91002 Torque tube mount

REFERENCE ONLY
Levers attached Tater.

1 1/8" HOSE CLAMP goes around
"slotted torque tube mount"
to create friction control for
adjusting throttle stiffness.



. THROTTLE CABLE ASSY.

INSTALL THROTTLE CABLE AS SHOWN BELOW.

O @

ADJUST CONDUIT THREAD ADJUSTER SO INSERT CABLE BARREL INTQ
THAT THREADS ARE ALL THE WAY IN CABLE SWIVEL

<,'0
a %%\
® © 2z,
BEND TANG SO CONDUIT GOES %_ 2,
STRAIGHT INTO CABLE SWIVEL efg
<%
e
SIDE VEW
uP TORQUE ‘TUBE
FORWARD
J4iz;ﬁ';
(@
@ SEAT SUPPORT DOWNTUBE —m

STAND-OFF 1/2* (1. cm) __|

SMALL NYLON TIE WRAP THROTTLE CABLE

*CUT THREE PIECES OF FUEL LINE 1/2" (1. em) FOR
STAND-OFFS,  SECURE THROTTLE CABLE WITH NYLON TIE

WRAP AND STAND-OFFS TQ SEAT SUPPORT DOWNTUBE AND
LEFT LANDING GEAR DOWNTUBE AS SHOWN.

SEE NEXT PAGE FOR THROTTLE CABLE INSTALLATION
TO CARBURETOR.

58




THROTTLE CABLE ASSY. CONT.

; ADJUST SLOP
. Take off CAP of CARBURETOR. (Be careful of SPRING popping OUT OF THROT-
out). Insert JET NEEDLE down through center hole of SLIDE, TLE CABLE SO
then take CABLE BARREL and insert it through hardware as SLIDE WILL
shown. Secure CABLE BARREL in SLIDE as shown in detail at REST ON IDLE
right. Take completed assembly and set into CARBURETOR SCREW.
BODY and secure CAP with SCREWS. Now adjust slop out of 10LE SCREW
THROTTLE CABLE with conduit thread adjusters on CAR-
BURETOR CAP and SEAT MOUNT TUBE so the CARBURETOR SLIDE
rests on top of IDLE SCREW as shown in diagram at right.

/
/

~sgp———THROTTLE CABLE
-— Attach CLIP in center slot.

NEEDLE POSITION CLIP —e= For LEANER setting place clip
in upper slot.

DUST COVER For RICHER setting place c¢lip
JET NEEDLE ————= in Tower slot.

( INSERT THROUGH
CENTER HOLE OF SLIDE)

CABLE BARREL
-

ADJUST SLOP QUT OF - I
|

THROTTLE CABLE WITH
CONDUIT THREAD AD- SLIBE —\

{ JUSTERS ON CAP AND
SEAT MOUNT TUBE. \

CABLE AT
BARREL —m=i~) JET NEEDLE COMES

SPRING | THROUGH HERE.

«t— SEAT

o ! S
CARBURETOR B0DY




60

.' THROTTLE CABLE ASSY. GONT.

Before starting on this page, check
again that procedures on the pre-
ceeding page have been done cor-
rectily.

SEAT MOUNT
TUBE

Rotate TORQUE TUBE
completely forward.

TORQUE TUBE - LOWER STOP

TANG
: The SLIDE will
most tikely not go
all the way up to
the top of the
THROAT.

:: Bend LOWER STOP

TANG down as need-
ed to have the
SLIDE level with
the top of the
CARBURETOR: THROAT
to achieve full
throttle.

® —

CARBURETOR THROAT

* The AIR FILTER should be installed after the above procedure

is completed. Refer back to the "CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY" page
for hardware.




THROTTLE CABLE ASSY. CONY.

Assemble hardware in sequence shown,

(® Take only ONE of two lever throttles and bend in vice between two pieces of

wood to the specifications shown in detail “A"

% Install Lever grip balls on both lever throttles as shown in detail "BY
Rotate Torque tube completely forward{when Tower tang bottoms out on seat

mount assembly). Then place Bent lever throttie on the left side of torque.

tube. Sit in left seat and adjust lever throttle so your hand comfortably
clears the Tower wing wires at full throttle as shown. With Tever throttle
in place, mark and drill 3/16"(4.8 mm) hole in torque tube using holes in
lever throttle as guides. Install hardware as shown.

Repeat mounting procedure for right hand throttle.

®

@ . CAP SCREW 3/8"DIA.
M— (10391) both levers
%N 15° -

It ff-a—_EVER THROTTLE
i‘ (91007)
LEVER GRIP BALL
u%%;- BEND ONE THROTTLE (90499) both levers
LEVER ONLY
BEND POINT
4" (100.mm)
O I 0]
o

A

«@#— TRI-BAR
DOWNTUBE

FOVER HIRES J
FORWARD
SIDE VIEW

/(—wnu TORQUE TUBE ROTATED COMPLETELY

FORWARD, YOUR HAND SHOULD COMFORTABLY
CLEAR LOWER WIRES(about 2"/ 50. mm)

AN3-133(10030)§/£DR1LL 3/16"(4.8 mm) HOLE AND INSTALL

1~
5

(=]
(s LSEAT MOUNT

2 places HARDMARE AS SHOWN.

3/16" Washer(10550)
3/16" Locknut{10500)

61



TELEFLEX CABLE ROUTING

(igSTALL TELEFLEX CABLE BY DRAWING SEQUENCE.

Attach TELEFLEX CABLE to TRI-BAR CROSSTUBE with small piece of FUEL LINE for

stand off and secure with LARGE NYLON TIE

®
©

BOOM with three 6* VELCRO TIES.

LIS

WRAP.

Route TELEFLEX CABLE as shown in drawing B then secure CABLE along LOWER TAIL
Secure CABLE again on TAIL BRACE with 6* VELCRO TIES.

Final assemble TELEFLEX CABLE onto RUDDER BRACE and RUDDER CONTROL ARM as shown.

TAIL BRACE

NOTE: IF AIRCRAFT IS
NOT TO BE “BROKEN
- DOWN" OFTEN, USE

4 pla
TIE WRAPS. places

SEE NOTE

.~\\5\g \
Gt i g8

FRONT VIEW LA

CROSSTUBE
LEFT SIDE

FUEL LINE STAND OFF Vi

TELEFLEX CABLE

6" VELCRO TIE(70575)

\/

LOKER TAIL BOOM

C

RUDDER BRACE

ld
-

J—%
I
\

FRONT VIEW /N
LANDING | GEAR
- SIDE WIRE
@
-| LANDING GEAR
1t DOWNTUBE
LY
)’o
L AYe)

Zf;DUTE TELEFLEX
THROUGH HERE

TAIL SKID '
\

DRILL CLAMP TO 1/4" DIA.

(10180), WASHER, WINGNUT & SAFETY RIN

TELEFLEX CABLE

USE AN4-20

SAME AS OTHER END

3/16% x 3/8"
CLEVIS PIN

{10440)

RUDDER

3 RUDDER

CONTROL ARM

SAFETY RING
{20310)

10~-32 NUT
FORMS "LOCKNUT"
AGAINST FORK

»
N




63
@ SPOILER LINE ROUTING

SHOCK CORD TO
EXISTING LOOP

COMPRESSION STRUT

SPOILER CON'RDI.
LINE (HEAVY BLACK
== LINE - 201100

U3E THIS TYPE OF KNOT ON
BOTH ENDS OF SPQILER
THE SAME SHACKLE,

PULLEY ON
PEDAL /
CONTROL LINES,
CLEVIS PIN AND SAFETY

PIN AS OTHER END OF PULLEY 0"
RE TRI-BAR BRACKET. TRI-BAR> AXLE STRUT :@ ®
PULLEY

FROM RIGHT \ @

HAND SPOILER CLEVIS FIN
(AXHEEN lll;::; z In"
STRUT NG ®
. PULLEY) |
N\
ON RIGHT HANDN
5N LEPT HAND
Dok ' 525
BT AND SLIP THRU LAST HOLE IN
FOOT FEDAL D N SPOILER HORN. TIE OTHER END TO
THRU PULLEY ON i T0 LOOP IN SAIL. 0O NOT OVER
FOOT FRRAL A TIGHTEN. WITH SPOILER I[N CLOSED
// YROM LEFT HAND ngalggg, ®INE SHOULD ONLY BE TAUT.

@ ATTACH SHACKLE ASSY. TO UPPERMOST HOLE IN SPOILER HORM. TIE ONE END OF CONTROL
LINE TO SHACKLE.

AXLE STRUT » THRU PULLEY ON TRI-BAR (SAME SIDE AS HORN} » THRU PUL-

@ ROUTE LINE @C}H HORN THRU PULLEY ON COMPRESSION STRUT s THRU PULLEY ON
LEY ON SAME SIDE PEDAL » AND FINALLY TO SHACKLE ASSY. DN PILOT'S SIDE

. TRI-BAR "TAB" AS SHOWN ABOVE. ONLY USE BOWLINE KNOTS AS SHOWN., WITH PEDAL
IN UNPRESSED STATE, PULL LINE UNTIL SPOILER "QPENS" I/16" (1.6 mm) FROM
UPPER WING SURFACE AND TIE. REPEAT ON DTHER SIDE.




64
. BRAKE SYSTEM COMPLETION

AT THIS TIME COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION OF THE BRAKE SYSTEM. DO SO BY CONSULTING
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN THE MXIT BRAKE KIT #91222 (SEPARATE INSTRUCTIONS).

YOU HAVE ALREADY COMPLETED CERTAIN SUB-ASSEMBLIES, SO READ THE INSTRUCTIONS COM-
PLETELY TO OETERMINE WHAT STEPS ARE APPLICABLE.




REDUCTION ASSEMBLY —ReFer 170 THE TWO FOLLOWING PAGES PRIOR TO ASSY 65

AF D OF ROOT
. S1ip PILLOW BLOCK onto DRIVE SHAFT o s .,,,:.":sm“\
before assembling any other BEARING ASSEMBLY
hardware.

AN7-21a ROOT TUBR

10349
' gvi’l;?' c'mosm
BOLT AS SHOWN

" - 20 x "
10504 4‘!

(2 places) —— . I 2

K THE JAME 7/18° FLAT WASHER
::‘:msrlrl sioR[ %ma (8 Places)

@ Q.

LOWER BEARING @\ms--zo NUT
PLATE 10503 {§ Plecas)
NOTE: TIGHTEN VERY

TIGHT.

DRIVE SHAFT

«r 60058

SCHEW

TIGHTEN
240 \IN. LBS.(3 PL.}

PILLOW BLOCK
Has

N A

ECCENTRIC
LOCK COLLAR

CAN

65 FT. LBS.
(2 PLACES)

AFTER ASSEMDLY USE A
DRIFT PIN TO TURN THE
COLLAR IN THE DIRECTION
OF SHAPT ROTATION AND
LOCK IN PLACE WiTH SET
SCREW 40 IN/LBS

ANS-1N
103

(3 Places)
MOUNT THE
CEMTER BOLT

IN THE OPPO-
SITE DIRECTION
AS THE TWC OUT-
SIDE BOLTS POR
PROPER BALANCE




DRIVESHAFT/BEARING ASSM.  ©8

. INSTALL ECCENTRIC LOCK COLLAR AS SHOWN BELOW. UPPER DRAWING FOR REFERENCE DNLY.

BEARING LOCK -COLLAR

Factory installed and
torqued to 70 in/lbs.
(7.7 Nem)

SIDE vIEW

FORWARD

TORQUE TO

240 IN. LBS.
FAFNIR RAK-1 PILLOW BLOCK{60016)

IMPORTANT: Rotate Eccentric Lock-Collar
Tn DIRECTION OF SHAFT ROTATION (counter
clockwise, when standing behind drive-

Use ORIFT PIN punch to set
P shaft looking towards nose of aircraft)

Eccentric Lock-Collar

——

Loctite and torque set screw
to 49 in./1bs. (4.4 Nem)

NOTE: PILLOW BLOCK MUST BE
PARALLEL WITH ROOT TUBE
AFTER FINAL ADJUST.

. Eccentric Lock-Collar




67

IF PROF. HAS RXCESSIVE RUN OUT, TIGHTEN Jﬂ BING 3PAR
I NUTS TOWARDA GNE TIP OR THE OTHER TO TRAILING EDGE
BRING BOTH TIFS INTO PROFER THACK. \
> -

S §

MAKE SURE PLAT SURFACE Td”

GF PRORPACES APT. L3/16" (4.3mm)
TOAQUE NUTS IN THIS SEQUENCE
0 50 To 70 IN. LBS.(5.6 = 7.9 Nem) MAX. RUNOUT
ANS-11a-1030 2 WASHERS UNDER HEAD

OF BOLT & 1 UNDER NUT.
TORQUE TO 240 IN. LBS.

PROPELLER
/

(30344) NOTE: PROPELLER
THICKNESS MAY VARY.
Ave-2a - 0770 USE-MASHERS AS REQ.
{8 Places) (LOCKNUTA FACING TAIL)

I-‘-QLIGN THE 2 PULLEYS WITH
1 A STRAIGHT T0GE ON BOTH

] FACES, PROP HUB
B aa .-?. -2 P“l

ROOT TUBRS BRACKET~ 63340

=l o

LOWER INNER LOCENUT

|

DHIVE SHAPFT
COUPLER
(Rsf. 1)

{Raf. 2)

-

DRIVE SHRI'T\_

\Iéo"i'.""fﬁu"‘?%'i ANS-20a7

BELT TENSIONING INNER_BORX

(1) SLIP THRE PILLOW BLOCE &00i8 OR THE DRIVE SHAFT AND
VISUALLY CENTER IT UNDER THE ROOT TUBE BRACKET

MATCHED 69540 SECURR [N PLACE WITH ALL ATTACHING HARDWARE
. BELTS A3 SHOWN. SEE PREVIOUS PAGES.
35‘01“ [ 2]

.(3 2m)(2) SLIDE THE ECCENTRIC LOCK COLLAR ON THE DRIVE SHAFT
11974 J. TO THB POSITION WHERE IT BNGAGES THE CAM OR THE
DEFLECTION PILLOW BLOCK INNER RACE., ROTATE THE COLLAR UNTIL
(Ref. §) IT SLIDES OVER THE CAMMED END OF THE INNER RACE.

INNER BORE

(Rel. 4}
APPLY FORCE IN THE CENTER
APPLY LOCTITE TO INNER BORE OF THE 3* PULLEY AND
OF SPAN LENOTM. (3) SLIDE IT OM THE DRIVE SHAFT. SECURE WiTH 3 BOLTS:
MOUMT THE CENTER BOLT IN THE DFPOSITE DIRECTION
HOTE: MARK THE BELTS I SEQUENCE {)-3-3-4) AS THE OUTSIDE BOLTS FOR PAOPER BALANGE. TORQUE
AND ALWAYS BE-INSTALL IN THE SAME ORDER. TO 248 IN,LBS.
RECOMMENDED BELT TENSION: (4) ARFLY LOCTITS TO THE (NNER BORR OF THZ §* PULLEY
DAYCO--3¥K250 "Y* ABLTS AMD SLIDE IT ONTO THE FAOP. SHAPT. WOUNT BELTS
§ LBS. INITIAL M MIN, BREAK-IN AND ALIGN THE 2 PULLEYS WITH A STRAIGHT EDGE AS
50 LBS AFTER BREAK-IN SHOWN. ATTACH PULLEY WITH 2 BOLTS MOUNTED IN
OPPOSITE DIRECTIONS (FOR BALANCE]), 65 Fr LBS
GATES--1V1288 *V¢ BELTS. . . .

7 LBE. INITIAL 30 MIN. BREAK-IN
#1/2 to 51/2 LBS, AFTER BREAK-IN (5) ADJUST BBLT TENSION AKD LOCK PILLOW BLOCK IN PLACE.

HNOTE: THRE BELTI COME IN MATCHED SETS. (6) ATTACH FROP A5 SHOWN AND TORQUE NUT3S TOI0 !N.LBS.
IF DAMAGED REPLACE ALL FOUR BELTS




@ BEARING LUBRICATION

Note: Too much grease is as bad as not enoﬁgh.

BOTH the drive shaft and prop shaft bearing MUST BE PERIODICALLY
RELUBRICATED to assure long life. The bearings should be lubri-
cated EVERY 50 HRS. OF OPERATION and 30 hrs. if operated in ex-

treme dirt/dust environment.

REMOVE the propeller and use EXTREME CAUTION as the bearings ideal-

ly should be lubricated while in operation (run engine at idle and

DO NOT overspeed}.

. Feed the specified Tubricant into the bearing SLOWLY until a slight

"bead" (of lubricant) forms around the seal.

PRUPER LUBRICATION OF BEARINGS PREVENTS EXCESSIVE WEAR OF PARTS,
PROTECTS BALL RACES, BALLS, ETC. FROM CORROSION AND HELPS IN DIS-
SIPATING INTERNAL HEAT.

SPECIFIED LUBRICANT ONLY!

e —
USE ONLY A LUBRICANT CONFORMING TO A NLGI GRADE TWO CONSISTENCY.
IDEALLY A LITHIUM BASED LUBRICANT.

TUBE CAPS

Tube Caps: Be sure to install the tube caps and it's recommended that the caps
with a loose fitting be pop riveted on with small 1/8" rivets.
The following tubes receive caps:

7/8" TUBE CAPS, ONE IN EACH END OF THE:

1. TAIL BRACE TUBES.
2. RUDDER BRACE TUBE. "
3. STABILIZER T.E. 1" TUBE CAP
4. ELEVATOR L.E. BOTH ENDS LOWER TAIL BOOMS
. 5. TAIL SKID ADD APPROPRIATE SIZE PROVIDED TUBE CAPS IN
6. L.E. OF THE RUDDER L.E. & T.E. WING SPARS




69

@ MUFFLER ASSY.

FIG. A Assemble hardware below by 7) AN4-27 (10260). Use FIRST HOLE
sequence and notes. AFT -of seat support down tube
- hoTe. Assemble hardware as shown.
1; ANS-21a (10331)
2) Fender washer(10600) 2 needed. 8) 1"x 1/8" Nylon washer(20345) 2 reqd.
3) Rubber gromment(30380) 4 needed. 9) 1/4" Washer(10560)
Note direction of first and last 10} 1/4" Locknut(10510)or Wingnut (10520)
nipples. Cut off center nipples. FI1G, B Take MUFFLER and join together
) Muffler attach strap(61042) to EXHAUST HEADER, attach SPRINGS to tabs
5) Muffler bracket. then SAFETY WIRE to tabs and route wire
6) 5/16" Locknut (10540) down thru center of SPRINGS and fasten
Repeat steps 1-6 for other side. to tabs at other end.

B-} s EXHAUST HEAOER
: &, /_ (61045)
MUFFLER =——tme,

SPRING SAFETY WIRE
/ 2 places

(00938790)
2 needed.
NOTE: # 10 WINGNUT
TS USED ONLY WHEN
"QUICK" BREAKDOWN
IS NOT USED.

T—MUFFLER

(61041)

Cut off nipples
on the 2 center
grommets.

BACK VIEW

MUFFLER——L
. (61041)




70

TAIL BOOM “PINNING®

THIS STEP MUST TAKE PLACE WITH THE AIRCRAFT IN A COMPLETED FORM (LESS TRIM
TAB, ENGINE RUN) AND KING POST TIGHT AS DESCRIBED IN THE MXII OWNER'S MANUAL.
CAREFULLY LOCATE, CENTER PUNCH AND DRILL AS SHOWN BELOW EACH TAIL BOOM/TAIL
MOUNT AND PIN WITH 3/16" x 1-7/32" CLEVIS PIN (10457) AND SAFETY RING (20310).

TAIL BOOM

SAFETY RING
(20310)

¢

STABILIZER L.E.

TAIL BOOM
3/16"x17/32" —mf”
CLEYIS PIN c/L
(10457) N
up DRILL 3/16"/4.8 mm HOLE THRU

FORWARD BOTH SIOES LEVEL & DEBURR




TRIM TAB KIT ADDITION

AT THIS POINT, CONSTRUCT AND ADD THE TRIM TAB (CONTROLLABLE)} TO YOUR MXII.
FOLLOW THE SEPARATE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED WITHIN THE TRIM TAB KIT.

TRIM TAB NOTE:

THIS TAB IS ONLY INTENDED TQ AID THE PILOT IN COMPENSATING FOR
VARYING C.G.'S AS A RESULT OF FUEL BURN-OFF AND DIFFERENT PAS-

SENGER WEIGHTS. YOU MUST STILL MOVE THE SEATS FORE AND AFT,
DEPENDING UPON THE LOAD CONDITIONS.

71




WING WASHOUT

LEVEL ON STRAIGHT EDGR
FROM LEADING EDGE SPAR TG TRAILING

LEVEL ON ROOT TUBE EDGE SFAR AT THE WING TIP.

LEVEL AINCAAFT AND BLOCK INTO POSITION
TO GET A LEVEL READING AT ROOT TUBE.

THE TR&I‘LING EDGE SPAR SHQULD

BE APPROX. ONE INCH HIGHER THAN
LEADING EDGR SPAR THE LEADING BOGE SPAR AT THE WING
/-le TiPs,
[ e d | 1 APX.

\ TOUCH BOTH APARS LIGHTLY WITH STRAIGHT EDGE |

STRANOHT EDGE

LEVEL AND BLOCKE THE AIRCRAFT AS SHOWN ABOVE TO GET A LEVEL READING ACROSS THE
ROOT TURE FORWARD AND AFPT.

USE SAME LEVEL OM A STRAIGHT SDGE TO GST READING AT WING TIPS FORWARD AND AFT,
AS SHOWN ABOVE.

CORRECT WING WASHOUT I8 AN IMPORTANT PACTOR IN THE STALLING CHARACTERISTICS
AND LOW SFEED HANOLING OF YOUR AIRCEAFT. WASHOUT IS SET AT THE PACTORY THROUGH
PRECISE WIRE LENQTHS: HOWEVER, IT SHOULD BE CHECKED BEFORE PLIGHT TO BB CERTAIN
THAT THE ANGLES ARE WITHIN FAGTOAT SPECIPICATIONS.

@uu SURE THE KING POST 18 ADJUSTED AND ALL THE SLACK IS OUT OF THE WIRES,

() cHBCX ALL WIRES FOR IMPROPER LOCATION, TWIST ETC.
WASHOUT AT THE TRAILING EDGE APX. 1°

O PROBLEMS OCCUR FENL FAEE TO CONTACT YOUR DEALER,

72




R.P.M. X 1000

ROTAX 377 & 503 ENGINE

o .

BREAK-IN PROCEDURE. ' -

The break-in period must be done with the engine on
the aircraft and loaded with the prop.

Tie off AXLE(NOT TAIL) to secure aircraft from
rolling forward or place aircraft up against bldg.
Be CAUTIOUS of persons and objects in the

PROP BLAST AREA.

Use the graph below for break-in time / R.P.M.

Use a BIA TCW rated oil with the fuel ONLY!.

The FUEL to OIL mixture ratio should be 50-1.
ENGLISH) 5 gal.FUEL to 13.8 oz. OIL.
METRIC) 20 1. FUEL to 400 ml. OIL.

10 15
sec.

FULL THROTTLE

CAUTION! During break-in when the engine heats up
it will want to accelerate from about 5000 R.P.M.
to 6000 R.P.M. The engine will be running DANGER-
OUSLY LEAN and may burn up. The throttle must be
reduced back to 5000 R.P.M. every time the engine
wants to speed up.

IMPORTANT.

After engine cools, re-torque cylinder heads to 220
in. 1bs.?24.5 N-m) also re-tighten exhaust header bolts.

A final note is to adjust the idle after break-in.
Adjust SMALL SCREW for smooth {dle and adjust the
LARGE SCREW for {dle speed.

20 30 1
sec. i

MINUTES

el




74
WING/STABILIZER INCIDENCE

. This procedure may not be_necessary. The aircrgft must first be.f'laun
3t normal cruise speed to see it it wants to pitch up or down with )
hands off the stick. If this is the case then SHIM STABILIZER accordingly.
If aircraft wants to pitch up, ADD washers to leading edge sgab111zer.
If ajrcraft wants to pitch down, ELIMINATE washers from leading edge
stabilizer. See below for details.

Trailing edge
— LEADING EDGE OF Stabilfzer

“L \,

] ]

\ A iy W
STRAIONT EDGE BOARD 1/4* GREATER

OR EQUIVALENT ::::u REMRNT

BWIN BETEEEN 3PAR AND TAIL MOUNT
AS MECESLARY
LRat, 5}

STABLLIZRA LEADING TRAILING

1 T Nt | S D |

$
U \
TAIL MOUNT

TO MEASURE THR INCIDENCE, WEIGHT THE NOSE WHEEL TO THR CROUND B0
THAT THE UPPER TAIL WIRES AMR TAUT.

(?) MAKE sURZ TME KING POST 1S ADJUSTED TO REMOVE ALL SLACK PROM
WIRES.

{3) PLACE A STRAIONT EDOE ACROSS TME BOTTOM OF THE WING SPARS NEAR
THR ROOT OF THE WINQ. THE STRAIGHT KDGE SHOULD LIGHTLY TOUCH
BOTH SPARS AND CONTINUE BACK UNDER BOTH STABILIZER SPARS. (2
PEOPLE ON THIS OPERATION.)

STABILIZER TRAILING EDCE SHOULD BE 1/4" HIQHBA THAN THE STABILIIBR
LEADING BDGR.

@ IF YOU DO NOT GET THE PROFER DIFFEREMCE, IT WILL BE NECESSARY TO
SHIM THE STABILIZER SPARS WITH WASHERS TO ACHIEVE THE PROPER ANGLE.

(1) LOHGER BOLTS Awi4-36a) AND EXTRA 1/4° NYLON WASHERS
ARE PROVIDED IN KIT POR THIS.

NOTE:

DO HOT MEGLECT TH19 PROCEDURE. (T
. HAS AN EFFECT ON FLIGHT PERFORMANCE,




	MXIIA-AssemblyMan
	MXIIA-AssemblyMan2

